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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements
FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(In Thousands, Except Share and Par Value Amounts)

  June 30, 20191  December 31, 2018

  (Unaudited)   
Assets     
Current assets:     

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,170,339  $ 1,031,145
Restricted cash  318,287  333,748
Accounts and other receivables (less allowance for doubtful accounts of $68,334 at June 30,
2019 and $59,963 at December 31, 2018)  1,727,183  1,425,815
Securitized accounts receivable—restricted for securitization investors  974,000  886,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  196,549  199,278

Total current assets  4,386,358 3,875,986
Property and equipment, net  190,215  186,201
Goodwill  4,720,471  4,542,074
Other intangibles, net  2,417,188  2,407,910
Investments  26,635  42,674
Other assets  234,725  147,632
Total assets  $ 11,975,592 $ 11,202,477
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity     
Current liabilities:     

Accounts payable  $ 1,523,862  $ 1,117,649
Accrued expenses  269,913  261,594
Customer deposits  870,217  926,685
Securitization facility  974,000  886,000
Current portion of notes payable and lines of credit  958,394  1,184,616
Other current liabilities  152,824  118,669

Total current liabilities  4,749,210 4,495,213
Notes payable and other obligations, less current portion  2,676,374  2,748,431
Deferred income taxes  452,113  491,946
Other noncurrent liabilities  254,523  126,707
Total noncurrent liabilities  3,383,010 3,367,084
Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)   
Stockholders’ equity:     

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 475,000,000 shares authorized; 123,754,485 shares issued
and 86,535,000 shares outstanding at June 30, 2019; and 123,035,859 shares issued and
85,845,344 shares outstanding at December 31, 2018  123  123
Additional paid-in capital  2,427,640  2,306,843
Retained earnings  4,251,414  3,817,656
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (928,197)  (913,858)
Less treasury stock, 37,219,485 shares at June 30, 2019 and 37,190,515 shares at December
31, 2018  (1,907,608)  (1,870,584)

Total stockholders’ equity  3,843,372 3,340,180
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 11,975,592 $ 11,202,477

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
1 Reflects the impact of the Company's adoption of ASU 2016-02 "Leases", on January 1, 2019, using a modified retrospective transition method. Under this method, financial
results reported in periods prior to 2019 are unchanged. Refer to footnote 2.
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FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)
 

  
Three Months Ended

June 30,  
Six Months Ended

June 30,

  2019  2018¹  2019  2018¹

Revenues, net  $ 647,094  $ 584,985  $ 1,268,919  $ 1,170,484
Expenses:         

Processing  120,458  111,201  249,572  227,686
Selling  51,856  44,009  101,117  91,120
General and administrative  106,784  96,431  199,568  186,800
Depreciation and amortization  70,908  68,610  138,353  140,112
Other operating, net  (229)  (49)  (1,184)  (104)

Operating income  297,317 264,783  581,493 524,870
Investment loss  —  —  15,660  —
Other expense, net  528  458  748  161
Interest expense, net  39,529  33,150  78,584  64,215
Total other expense  40,057 33,608  94,992 64,376
Income before income taxes  257,260  231,175  486,501  460,494
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes  (4,391)  54,323  52,743  108,705
Net income  $ 261,651 $ 176,852  $ 433,758 $ 351,789
Basic earnings per share  $ 3.03  $ 1.98  $ 5.03  $ 3.93
Diluted earnings per share  $ 2.90  $ 1.91  $ 4.84  $ 3.78
Weighted average shares outstanding:         

Basic shares  86,360  89,169  86,159  89,466
Diluted shares  90,131  92,702  89,694  92,970

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.

1Reflects reclassifications from previously disclosed amounts to conform to current presentation.
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FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(In Thousands)
 

  
Three Months Ended

June 30,  
Six Months Ended

June 30,

  2019  2018  2019  2018

Net income  $ 261,651  $ 176,852  $ 433,758  $ 351,789
Other comprehensive income (loss):       

Foreign currency translation gains (losses), net of tax  31,662  (362,085)  32,035  (318,831)
Net change in derivative contracts, net of tax  (25,667)  —  (46,374)  —

Total other comprehensive income (loss)  5,995 (362,085) (14,339) (318,831)
Total comprehensive income (loss)  $ 267,646 $ (185,233) $ 419,419 $ 32,958

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

(In Thousands)
 

  
Common

Stock  
Additional

Paid-In
Capital  

Retained
Earnings  

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss  

Treasury
Stock  Total

Balance at December 31, 2018  $ 123  $ 2,306,843  $ 3,817,656  $ (913,858)  $ (1,870,584)  $ 3,340,180
Net income  —  —  172,107  —  —  172,107
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax  —  —  —  (20,334)  —  (20,334)
Acquisition of common stock  —  33,000  —  —  (36,322)  (3,322)
Share-based compensation  —  12,541  —  —  —  12,541
Issuance of common stock  —  29,795  —  —  —  29,795

Balance at March 31, 2019  123  2,382,179  3,989,763  (934,192)  (1,906,906)  3,530,967
Net income  —  —  261,651  —  —  261,651
Other comprehensive income, net of
tax  —  —  —  5,995  —  5,995
Acquisition of common stock  —  —  —  —  (702)  (702)
Share-based compensation  —  18,306  —  —  —  18,306
Issuance of common stock  —  27,155  —  —  —  27,155

Balance at June 30, 2019  $ 123  $ 2,427,640  $ 4,251,414  $ (928,197)  $ (1,907,608)  $ 3,843,372

  
Common

Stock  
Additional

Paid-In
Capital  

Retained
Earnings  

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss  

Treasury
Stock  Total

Balance at December 31, 2017  $ 122  $ 2,214,224  $ 2,958,921  $ (551,857)  $ (944,888)  $ 3,676,522
Net income  —  —  174,937  —  —  174,937
Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle  —  —  47,252  —  —  47,252
Other comprehensive income from
currency, net of tax of $0  —  —  —  43,254  —  43,254
Acquisition of common stock  —  —  —  —  (88,292)  (88,292)
Share-based compensation  —  14,403  —  —  — 14,403
Issuance of common stock  1  19,975  —  —  —  19,976

Balance at March 31, 2018  123  2,248,602  3,181,110  (508,603)  (1,033,180)  3,888,052
Net income  —  —  176,852  —  —  176,852
Other comprehensive loss from
currency exchange, net of tax of $0  —  —  —  (362,085)  —  (362,085)
Acquisition of common stock  —  —  —    (292,359)  (292,359)
Share-based compensation  —  19,102  —  —  —  19,102
Issuance of common stock  —  9,523  —  —  —  9,523

Balance at June 30, 2018  $ 123  $ 2,277,227  $ 3,357,962 $ (870,688) $ (1,325,539) $ 3,439,085

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In Thousands)

  
Six Months Ended

June 30,

  2019¹  2018

Operating activities     
Net income  $ 433,758  $ 351,789
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:     

Depreciation  30,640  25,033
Stock-based compensation  30,847  33,505
Provision for losses on accounts receivable  40,142  26,495
Amortization of deferred financing costs and discounts  2,428  2,678
Amortization of intangible assets and premium on receivables  107,713  115,079
Deferred income taxes  (64,883)  (6,473)
Investment loss  15,660  —
Other non-cash operating income  (1,579)  (104)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities (net of acquisitions/dispositions):     

Accounts and other receivables  (418,806)  (519,527)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  8,154  (20,440)
Other assets  (17,286)  (15,418)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and customer deposits  383,233  282,472

Net cash provided by operating activities  550,021 275,089
Investing activities     
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired  (250,926)  (3,811)
Purchases of property and equipment  (31,975)  (34,614)
Other  —  (11,192)
Net cash used in investing activities  (282,901) (49,617)
Financing activities     
Proceeds from issuance of common stock  56,950  29,498
Repurchase of common stock  (4,024)  (380,651)
Borrowings on securitization facility, net  88,000  128,000
Deferred financing costs paid and debt discount  (352)  —
Principal payments on notes payable  (64,875)  (69,000)
Borrowings from revolver  765,709  774,019
Payments on revolver  (1,027,468)  (600,109)
Borrowings on swing line of credit, net  34,639  13,632
Other  (125)  (149)
Net cash used in financing activities  (151,546) (104,760)
Effect of foreign currency exchange rates on cash  8,159  (66,144)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash  123,733  54,568
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period  1,364,893  1,130,870
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period  $ 1,488,626 $ 1,185,438
Supplemental cash flow information     
Cash paid for interest  $ 90,559  $ 73,303
Cash paid for income taxes  $ 100,396  $ 112,982

1 Reflects the impact of the Company's adoption of ASU 2016-02 "Leases", on January 1, 2019, using the modified retrospective transition method. Under this method,
financial results reported in periods prior to 2019 are unchanged. Refer to footnote 2.
See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

Throughout this report, the terms “our,” “we,” “us,” and the “Company” refers to FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and its subsidiaries. The Company prepared
the accompanying interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with Rule 10-01 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the
information and footnotes required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”). The unaudited consolidated financial
statements reflect all adjustments considered necessary for fair presentation. These adjustments consist of normal recurring accruals and estimates that impact
the carrying value of assets and liabilities. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Foreign Currency Translation

Assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries are translated into U.S. dollars at the period-end rates of exchange. The related translation adjustments are made
directly to accumulated other comprehensive loss. Income and expenses are translated at the average monthly rates of exchange during the period. Gains and
losses from foreign currency transactions of these subsidiaries are included in net income. The Company recognized foreign exchange losses of $0.3 million
and $0.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. The Company recognized foreign exchange losses of $0.3 million and
foreign exchange gains of $0.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. The Company recorded foreign currency gains on
long-term intra-entity transactions of $43.7 million and foreign currency losses on long-term intra-entity transactions of $132.2 million for the three months
ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively, and losses of $33.3 million and $156.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 included as a
component of foreign currency translation gains (losses), net of tax, on the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

Reclassification

The Company reclassified certain amounts on the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income from general and administrative to other operating, net in
order to conform to current presentation.

Derivatives

The Company uses derivatives to (a) minimize its exposures related to changes in interest rates and (b) facilitate cross-currency
corporate payments by writing derivatives to customers.

The Company is exposed to the risk of increasing interest rates because our borrowings are subject to variable interest rates. In order to mitigate this risk, the
Company utilizes derivative instruments. Interest rate swap contracts designated as cash flow hedges involve the receipt of variable amounts from a
counterparty in exchange for the Company making fixed-rate payments over the life of the agreements without exchange of the underlying notional amount.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges are recorded in other assets or other noncurrent liabilities and
offset against accumulated other comprehensive income/loss, net of tax. Cash flow hedges hedge a portion of the Company's variable rate debt. Derivative
fair value changes that are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income/loss are reclassified to earnings in the same period or periods that the hedged
item affects earnings, to the extent the derivative is effective in offsetting the change in cash flows attributable to the hedged risk. The portions of the change
in fair value that are either considered ineffective or are excluded from the measure of effectiveness are recognized immediately in interest expense, net in the
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income.

At Cambridge Global Payments ("Cambridge"), the majority of revenue is from exchanges of currency at spot rates, which enables customers to make cross-
currency payments. In addition, Cambridge also writes foreign currency forward and option contracts for its customers to facilitate future payments.
Cambridge also uses derivatives to facilitate cross-currency corporate payments by writing derivatives to customers, which are not designated as hedging
instruments. The duration of these derivative contracts at inception is generally less than one year. The Company aggregates its foreign exchange exposures
arising from customer contracts, including forwards, options and spot exchanges of currency, and economically hedges the net currency risks by entering into
offsetting derivatives with established financial institution counterparties. The changes in fair value related to these derivatives are recorded in revenues, net
in the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income.
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The Company recognizes all derivatives in "prepaid expenses and other current assets" and "other current liabilities" in the accompanying Unaudited
Consolidated Balance Sheets at their fair value. All cash flows associated with derivatives are included in cash flows from operating activities in the
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. Refer to footnote 14.

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash

Cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. Restricted cash represents customer
deposits repayable on demand.

Revenue

The Company provides payment solutions to our business, merchant, consumer and payment network customers. Our payment solutions are primarily
focused on specific commercial spend categories, including fuel, lodging, tolls, and general corporate payments, as well as gift card solutions (stored value
cards). The Company provides products that help businesses of all sizes control, simplify and secure payment of various domestic and cross-border payables
using specialized payment products. The Company also provides other payment solutions for fleet maintenance, employee benefits and long haul
transportation-related services. Revenues from contracts with customers, within the scope of ASC 606, represent approximately 80% of total consolidated
revenues, net, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019. The Company accounts for remaining revenues comprised of late fees and finance charges,
in jurisdictions where permitted under local regulations, primarily in the U.S. and Canada in accordance with ASC 310, "Receivables". Such fees are
recognized net of a provision for estimated uncollectible amounts, at the time the fees and finance charges are assessed and services are provided. 

Disaggregation of Revenues

The Company provides its services to customers across different payment solutions and geographies. Revenue by product (in millions) for the three and six
months ended June 30 was as follows:

Revenues, net by Product* Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2019  %  2018  %  2019  %  2018  %

Fuel 1 295  45%  278  48%  578  46%  544  46%
Corporate Payments 127  20%  100  17%  237  19%  194  17%
Tolls 1 86  13%  80  14%  175  14%  170  14%
Lodging 50  8%  45  8%  92  7%  84  7%
Gift 36  6%  33  6%  84  7%  82  7%
Other1 53  8%  49  8%  102  8%  97  8%
Consolidated Revenues, net 647  100%  585  100%  1,269  100%  1,170  100%

1 Reflects certain reclassifications of revenue between product categories: 1) as the Company realigned its Brazil business into product lines, resulting in refinement of
revenue classified as fuel versus tolls and 2) shifted the E-Cash/OnRoad product to fuel from other.
*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Revenue by geography (in millions) for the three and six months ended June 30 was as follows:

Revenues, net by Geography* Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

 2019  %  2018  %  2019  %  2018  %

United States 389  60%  348  59%  760  60%  691  59%
Brazil 103  16%  96  16%  209  16%  203  17%
United Kingdom 70  11%  65  11%  137  11%  130  11%
Other 85  13%  76  13%  163  13%  146  12%

Consolidated Revenues, net 647  100%  585  100%  1,269  100%  1,170  100%
*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.
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Contract Liabilities

Deferred revenue contract liabilities for customers subject to ASC 606 were $72.4 million and $30.6 million as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018,
respectively. We expect to recognize substantially all of these amounts in revenues within approximately 12 months.  Revenue recognized in the three and six
months ended June 30, 2019 that was included in the deferred revenue contract liability as of December 31, 2018 was approximately $6.7 million and $23.9
million, respectively.

Spot Trade Offsetting

The Company uses spot trades to facilitate cross-currency corporate payments in its Cambridge business. Timing in the receipt of cash from the customer
results in intermediary balances in the receivable from the customer and the payment to the customer's counterparty. In accordance with ASC Subtopic 210-
20, "Offsetting," the Company applies offsetting to spot trade assets and liabilities associated with contracts that include master netting agreements, as a right
of setoff exists, which the Company believes to be enforceable. As such, the Company has netted the Company's exposure with these customer's
counterparties, with the receivables from the customer. The Company recognizes all spot trade assets, net in accounts receivable and all spot trade liabilities,
net in accounts payable, each net at the customer level, in its Consolidated Balance Sheets at their fair value. The following table presents the Company’s spot
trade assets and liabilities at their fair value at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, (in millions). 

 June 30, 2019  December 31, 2018

 Gross Assets  
Offset on the
Balance Sheet  Net Assets  Gross Assets  

Offset on the
Balance Sheet  Net Assets

Assets            
Accounts Receivable $ 465.3  $ (421.2)  $ 44.1  $ 815.7  $ (745.2)  $ 70.5

 
Gross

Liabilities  
Offset on the
Balance Sheet  Net Liabilities  

Gross
Liabilities  

Offset on the
Balance Sheet  Net Liabilities

Liabilities            
Accounts Payable $ 452.0  $ (421.2)  $ 30.8  $ 760.8  $ (745.2)  $ 15.6

Adoption of New Accounting Standards

Accounting for Leases

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, “Leases” (Topic 842), which requires lessees to recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability on the
balance sheet for all leases with the exception of short-term leases. This ASU also requires disclosures to provide additional information about the amounts
recorded in the financial statements. Effective January 1, 2019, the Company adopted Topic 842 using a modified retrospective approach, as discussed further
in Footnote 2.

Accounting for Derivative Financial Instruments

In August 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-12, "Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815): Targeted Improvements to Accounting for Hedging Activities",
which amends the hedge accounting recognition and presentation requirements in ASC 815. The FASB issued accounting guidance to better align hedge
accounting with a company’s risk management activities, simplify the application of hedge accounting and improve the disclosures of hedging arrangements.
The guidance is effective for the Company for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim periods within those years. The Company
adopted this guidance on January 1, 2019, which did not have a material impact on the Company's results of operations, financial condition, or cash flows.
The guidance did simplify the Company's accounting for interest rate swap hedges, allowing more time for the initial hedge effectiveness documentation and
a qualitative hedge effectiveness assessment at each quarter end.

In October 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-16, "Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815): Inclusion of the Secured Overnight Financing Rate, Overnight Index
Swap Rate as a Benchmark Interest Rate for Hedge Accounting Purposes," which amends the hedge accounting to add overnight index swap rates based on
the secured overnight financing rate as a fifth U.S. benchmark interest rate. The Company adopted this guidance on January 1, 2019, which did not have a
material impact on the Company's results of operations, financial condition, or cash flows.
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Comprehensive Income Classification

In February 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-02, "Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income (Topic 220): Reclassification of Certain Tax
Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income", that gives entities the option to reclassify to retained earnings tax effects related to items that have
been stranded in accumulated other comprehensive income as a result of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the "Tax Act"). An entity that elects to reclassify these
amounts must reclassify stranded tax effects related to the Tax Act’s change in U.S. federal tax rate for all items accounted for in other comprehensive
income. These entities can also elect to reclassify other stranded effects that relate to the Tax Act but do not directly relate to the change in the federal rate.
The Company adopted this guidance on January 1, 2019 and elected to not reclassify any items to retained earnings.

Non-Employee Share-Based Payments

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-07, "Compensation—Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Non-employee Share-Based Payment
Accounting", that supersedes ASC 505-50 and expands the scope of ASC 718 to include all share-based payment arrangements related to the acquisition of
goods and services from both non-employees and employees. Under the new guidance, the existing employee guidance will apply to non-employee share-
based transactions (as long as the transaction is not effectively a form of financing), with the exception of specific guidance related to the attribution of
compensation cost. The cost of non-employee awards will continue to be recorded as if the grantor had paid cash for the goods or services. In addition, the
contractual term will be able to be used in lieu of an expected term in the option-pricing model for non-employee awards. The Company adopted this
guidance on January 1, 2019, which had no impact on the Company's results of operations, financial condition, or cash flows.

Pending Adoption of Recently Issued Accounting Standards

Cloud Computing Arrangements

On August 29, 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-15, "Intangibles—Goodwill and Other— Internal-Use Software (Subtopic 350-40): Customer’s Accounting
for Implementation Costs Incurred in a Cloud Computing Arrangement That Is a Service Contract", that provides guidance on implementation costs incurred
in a cloud computing arrangement (CCA) that is a service contract. The ASU, which was released in response to a consensus reached by the EITF at its June
2018 meeting, aligns the accounting for such costs with the guidance on capitalizing costs associated with developing or obtaining internal-use software.
Specifically, the ASU amends ASC 350 to include in its scope implementation costs of a CCA that is a service contract and clarifies that a customer should
apply ASC 350-40 to determine which implementation costs should be capitalized in such a CCA. The guidance is effective for the Company for fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted, including in interim periods. The
guidance should be applied either retrospectively or prospectively to all implementation costs incurred after the date of adoption. The Company's adoption of
this ASU is not expected to have a material impact on the results of operations, financial condition, or cash flows.

Fair Value Measurement

On August 28, 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-13, "Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosure Framework—Changes to the Disclosure
Requirements for Fair Value Measurement", which removes, modifies, and adds certain disclosure requirements related to fair value measurements in ASC
820. The guidance is effective for the Company for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2019. The
guidance on changes in unrealized gains and losses, the range and weighted average of significant unobservable inputs used to develop Level 3 fair value
measurements, and the narrative description of measurement uncertainty should be applied prospectively for only the most recent interim or annual period
presented in the initial fiscal year of adoption. All other guidance should be applied retrospectively to all periods presented upon their effective date. The
Company is permitted to early adopt any removed or modified disclosures upon issuance of this guidance and delay adoption of the additional disclosures
until their effective date.

Credit Losses on Financial Instruments

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, "Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments",
which changes how companies measure and recognize credit impairment for many financial assets. The new expected credit loss model will require
companies to immediately recognize an estimate of credit losses expected to occur over the remaining life of the financial assets (including trade receivables)
that are in the scope of the update. The update also made amendments to the current impairment model for held-to-maturity and available-for-sale debt
securities and certain guarantees. The ASU is effective for the Company on January 1, 2020. Early adoption is permitted for periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2019. The Company is evaluating the effect of ASU 2016-13 on its consolidated financial statements.
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In April 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-04, "Codification Improvements to Topic 326, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses, Topic 815, Derivatives and
Hedging, and Topic 825, Financial Instruments", which clarifies certain aspects of accounting for credit losses, hedging activities, and financial instruments.
For clarifications around credit losses, the effective date will be the same as the effective date in ASU 2016-13. For entities that have adopted ASU 2017-12,
"Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815): Targeted Improvements to Accounting for Hedging Activities", ASU 2019-04 is effective the first annual reporting
period beginning after the date of issuance of ASU 2019-04 and may be early adopted. The amendments in ASU 2019-04 related to ASU 2016-01 are
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods therein. Early adoption is permitted in any interim period after
issuance of ASU 2019-04 for those entities that have already adopted ASU 2016-01. The Company's adoption of this ASU is not expected to have a material
impact on the results of operations, financial condition, or cash flows.

2. Leases

Effective January 1, 2019, the Company adopted Topic 842 using a modified retrospective method. Under this transition method, the Company has not
restated comparative periods, and prior comparative periods will continue to be reported in conformity with ASC 840.  On January 1, 2019, based on the
present value of the lease payments for the remaining lease term of the Company's existing leases, the Company recognized right-of-use (“ROU”) assets of
$55.9 million and lease liabilities for operating leases of $65.5 million. At June 30, 2019, other assets includes a ROU asset of $74.5 million, other current
liabilities includes short term operating lease liabilities of $15.2 million, and other non-current liabilities includes long term lease liabilities of $72.8 million.
Finance leases are immaterial.

The Company primarily leases office space, data centers, vehicles, and equipment. Some of our leases contain variable lease payments, typically payments
based on an index. The Company’s leases have remaining lease terms of one year to thirty years, some of which include options to extend from one to five
years or more. The exercise of lease renewal options is typically at the Company's sole discretion; therefore, the majority of renewals to extend the lease
terms are not reasonably certain to exercise and are not included in ROU assets and lease liabilities. Variable lease payments based on an index or rate are
initially measured using the index or rate in effect at lease commencement, for the purposes of transition, the rate in effect at January 1, 2019. Additional
payments based on the change in an index or rate are recorded as a period expense when incurred. Lease modifications result in remeasurement of the lease
liability as of the modification date.

For contracts entered into on or after the effective date or at the inception of a contract, the Company assessed whether the contract is, or contains, a lease.
The assessment is based on: (1) whether the contract involves the use of a distinct identified asset, (2) whether the Company obtains the right to substantially
all the economic benefit from the use of the asset throughout the period, and (3) whether the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. The
Company elected the package of practical expedients to not reassess prior conclusions related to contracts containing leases, lease classification and initial
direct costs for all leases. Therefore, leases entered into prior to January 1, 2019, are accounted for under the prior accounting standard and were not
reassessed. The Company has also elected not to recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a term of twelve months or less.
The effect of short-term leases would not be material to the ROU assets and lease liabilities.

Under ASC 842, a Company discounts future lease obligations by the rate implicit in the contract, unless the rate cannot be readily determined. As most of
our leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate based on the information available at the lease commencement
date in determining the present value of the lease payments. In determining the borrowing rate, the Company considered the applicable lease terms, the
Company's cost of borrowing, and for leases denominated in a foreign currency, the collateralized borrowing rate that the Company would obtain to borrow in
the same currency in which the lease is denominated.

Total lease costs for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 were $5.1 million and $9.5 million, respectively.

The supplementary cash and non-cash disclosures for the six months ended June 30, 2019 are as follows (in thousands):

 
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2019

Cash paid for operating lease liabilities $ 9,447
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease obligations 1 $ 82,814
Weighted-average remaining lease term (years) 7.7
Weighted-average discount rate 3.57%
 1 Includes $55.9 million for operating leases existing on January 1, 2019
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Maturities of lease liabilities as of June 30, 2019 were as follows (in thousands):

2020  $ 17,487
2021  16,370
2022  12,499
2023  11,208
2024  9,946
Thereafter  35,059

Total lease payments  102,569
Less imputed interest  (14,535)

Present value of lease liabilities  $ 88,034

3. Accounts Receivable

The Company’s accounts receivable and securitized accounts receivable include the following at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 (in thousands):  

  June 30, 2019  
December 31,

2018

Gross domestic accounts receivable  $ 816,328  $ 668,154
Gross domestic securitized accounts receivable  974,000  886,000
Gross foreign receivables  979,189  817,624
Total gross receivables  2,769,517 2,371,778
Less allowance for doubtful accounts  (68,334)  (59,963)
Net accounts and securitized accounts receivable  $ 2,701,183 $ 2,311,815

The Company maintains a $1.2 billion revolving trade accounts receivable Securitization Facility. Accounts receivable collateralized within our Securitization
Facility relate to our U.S. trade receivables resulting from charge card activity. Pursuant to the terms of the Securitization Facility, the Company transfers
certain of its domestic receivables, on a revolving basis, to FLEETCOR Funding LLC (Funding) a wholly-owned bankruptcy remote subsidiary. In turn,
Funding transfers, without recourse, on a revolving basis, up to $1.2 billion of undivided ownership interests in this pool of accounts receivable to a multi-
seller, asset-backed commercial paper conduit (Conduit). Funding maintains a subordinated interest, in the form of over-collateralization, in a portion of the
receivables sold to the Conduit. Purchases by the Conduit are financed with the sale of highly-rated commercial paper.

The Company utilizes proceeds from the transferred assets as an alternative to other forms of financing to reduce its overall borrowing costs. The Company
has agreed to continue servicing the sold receivables for the financial institution at market rates, which approximates the Company’s cost of servicing. The
Company retains a residual interest in the accounts receivable sold as a form of credit enhancement. The residual interest’s fair value approximates carrying
value due to its short-term nature. Funding determines the level of funding achieved by the sale of trade accounts receivable, subject to a maximum amount.

The Company’s Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets and Statements of Income reflect the activity related to securitized accounts receivable and the
corresponding securitized debt, including interest income, fees generated from late payments, provision for losses on accounts receivable and interest
expense. The cash flows from borrowings and repayments, associated with the securitized debt, are presented as cash flows from financing activities.

A rollforward of the Company’s allowance for doubtful accounts related to accounts receivable for the six month period ended June 30 is as follows (in
thousands):

  2019  2018

Allowance for doubtful accounts beginning of period  $ 59,963  $ 46,031
Provision for bad debts  40,142  26,495
Write-offs  (31,771)  (24,281)

Allowance for doubtful accounts end of period  $ 68,334  $ 48,245
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4. Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is a market-based measurement that reflects assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. GAAP discusses
valuation techniques, such as the market approach (comparable market prices), the income approach (present value of future income or cash flow), and the
cost approach (cost to replace the service capacity of an asset or replacement cost). These valuation techniques are based upon observable and unobservable
inputs. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while unobservable inputs reflect the Company’s market assumptions.

As the basis for evaluating such inputs, a three-tier value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows:
 

• Level 1: Observable inputs such as quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.
• Level 2: Observable inputs other than quoted prices that are directly or indirectly observable for the asset or liability, including quoted prices for

similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for similar or identical assets or liabilities in markets that are not active; and model-
derived valuations whose inputs are observable or whose significant value drivers are observable.

• Level 3: Unobservable inputs for which there is little or no market data, which require the reporting entity to develop its own assumptions. The fair
value hierarchy also requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair
value.

The following table presents the Company’s financial assets and liabilities which are measured at fair values on a recurring basis at June 30, 2019 and
December 31, 2018, (in thousands). 

  Fair Value  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3

June 30, 2019         
Assets:         

Repurchase agreements  $ 716,155  $ —  $ 716,155  $ —
Money market  51,151  —  51,151  —
Certificates of deposit  28,455  —  28,455  —

       Foreign exchange derivative contracts  44,513  —  44,513  —
Total assets  $ 840,274  $ —  $ 840,274  $ —
Cash collateral for foreign exchange derivative contracts  $ 6,123  $ —  $ —  $ —

Liabilities:         
Interest rate swaps  $ 61,632  $ —  $ 61,632   

       Foreign exchange derivative contracts  43,576  —  43,576  —

Total liabilities  $ 105,208  $ —  $ 105,208  $ —
Cash collateral obligation for foreign exchange derivative contracts  $ 7,123  $ —  $ —  $ —

         
December 31, 2018         
Assets:         

Repurchase agreements  $ 581,293  $ —  $ 581,293  $ —
Money market  50,644  —  50,644  —
Certificates of deposit  22,412  —  22,412  —
Foreign exchange derivative contracts  68,814  21  68,793  —

Total assets  $ 723,163  $ 21  $ 723,142  $ —
Cash collateral for foreign exchange derivative contracts  $ 9,644  $ —  $ —  $ —
Liabilities:         

 Foreign exchange derivative contracts  $ 72,125  $ —  $ 72,125  $ —
Total liabilities  $ 72,125  $ —  $ 72,125  $ —
Cash collateral obligation for foreign exchange derivative contracts  $ 73,140  $ —  $ —  $ —

The Company has highly-liquid investments classified as cash equivalents, with original maturities of 90 days or less, included in our Unaudited Consolidated
Balance Sheets. The Company utilizes Level 2 fair value determinations derived from directly or indirectly observable (market based) information to
determine the fair value of these highly liquid investments. The Company has certain cash and cash equivalents that are invested on an overnight basis in
repurchase agreements, money
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markets and certificates of deposit. The value of overnight repurchase agreements is determined based upon the quoted market prices for the treasury
securities associated with the repurchase agreements. The value of money market instruments is the financial institutions' month-end statement, as these
instruments are not tradeable and must be settled directly by us with the respective financial institution. Certificates of deposit are valued at cost, plus interest
accrued. Given the short-term nature of these instruments, the carrying value approximates fair value. Foreign exchange derivative contracts are carried at fair
value, with changes in fair value recognized in the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income. The fair value of the Company's derivatives is derived with
reference to a valuation from a derivatives dealer operating in an active market, which approximates the fair value of these instruments. The fair value
represents what would be received and/or paid by the Company if the contracts were terminated as of the reporting date. Cash collateral received for foreign
exchange derivatives is recorded within customer deposits in the Company's Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet. Cash collateral paid for foreign
exchange derivatives is recorded within restricted cash in the Company's Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet. The carrying value of interest rate swap
contracts is at fair value, which is determined based on current and forward interest rates as of the balance sheet date and is classified within Level 2.

The level within the fair value hierarchy and the measurement technique are reviewed quarterly. Transfers between levels are deemed to have occurred at the
end of the quarter. There were no transfers between fair value levels during the periods presented for 2019 and 2018.

The Company’s assets that are measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis or are evaluated with periodic testing for impairment include property, plant and
equipment, investments, goodwill and other intangible assets. Estimates of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed in business combinations
are generally developed using key inputs such as management’s projections of cash flows on a held-and-used basis (if applicable), discounted as appropriate,
management’s projections of cash flows upon disposition and discount rates. Accordingly, these fair value measurements are in Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy.

For derivatives accounted for as hedging instruments, the Company formally designates and documents, at inception, the financial instrument as a hedge of a
specific underlying exposure, the risk management objective and the strategy for undertaking the hedge transaction. The Company formally assesses, both at
the inception and at least quarterly thereafter, whether the financial instruments used in hedging transactions are effective at offsetting changes in cash flows
of the related underlying exposures. Any ineffective portion of a financial instrument's change in fair value is immediately recognized into earnings. The
Company determines the fair values of its derivatives based on quoted market prices or pricing models using current market rates. 

The amounts exchanged are calculated by reference to the notional amounts and by other terms of the derivatives, such as interest rates, foreign currency
exchange rates, commodity rates or other financial indices. The Company's derivatives are over-the-counter instruments with liquid markets.

The Company regularly evaluates the carrying value of its investments and during the first quarter of 2019, determined that the fair value of its telematics
investment was below cost and recorded an impairment of the investment of $15.7 million based on observable price changes. Since initial date of
investments, the Company has recorded cumulative impairment losses of $136.3 million.

The fair value of the Company’s cash, accounts receivable, securitized accounts receivable and related facility, prepaid expenses and other current assets,
accounts payable, accrued expenses, customer deposits and short-term borrowings that are not recorded at fair value approximate their respective carrying
values due to the short-term maturities of the instruments. The carrying value of the Company’s debt obligations approximates fair value as the interest rates
on the debt are variable market based interest rates that reset on a quarterly basis. These are each Level 2 fair value measurements, except for cash, which is a
Level 1 fair value measurement.

5. Stockholders' Equity

The Company's Board of Directors has approved a stock repurchase program (the "Program") under which the Company may purchase up to an aggregate of
$2.1 billion of its common stock over an 18 month period ending February 1, 2020. The Program was updated most recently on January 23, 2019, with an
authorized increase in the size of the program by an additional $500 million. With the increase and giving effect to the Company's $1.6 billion of previous
repurchases, the Company may repurchase up to $545 million in shares of its common stock.
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Any stock repurchases may be made at times and in such amounts as deemed appropriate. The timing and amount of stock repurchases, if any, will depend on
a variety of factors including the stock price, market conditions, corporate and regulatory requirements, and any additional constraints related to material
inside information the Company may possess. Any repurchases have been and are expected to be funded by a combination of available cash flow from the
business, working capital and debt.
On December 14, 2018, as part of the Program, the Company entered an accelerated stock repurchase agreement ("2018 ASR Agreement") with a third-party
financial institution to repurchase $220 million of its common stock. Pursuant to the 2018 ASR Agreement, the Company delivered $220 million in cash and
received 1,057,035 shares based on a stock price of $176.91 on December 14, 2018. The 2018 ASR Agreement was completed on January 29, 2019, at which
time the Company received 117,751 additional shares based on a final weighted average per share purchase price during the repurchase period of $187.27.

The Company accounted for the ASR Agreement as two separate transactions: (i) as shares of reacquired common stock for the shares delivered to the
Company upon effectiveness of each ASR agreement and (ii) as a forward contract indexed to the Company's common stock for the undelivered shares. The
initial delivery of shares was included in treasury stock at cost and results in an immediate reduction of the outstanding shares used to calculate the weighted
average common shares outstanding for basic and diluted earnings per share. The forward contracts indexed to the Company's own common stock met the
criteria for equity classification, and these amounts were initially recorded in additional paid-in capital.

Since the beginning of the Program, 9,054,512 shares for an aggregate purchase price of $1.6 billion have been repurchased.

6. Stock-Based Compensation

The Company has Stock Incentive Plans (the Plans) pursuant to which the Company’s board of directors may grant stock options or restricted stock to
employees.

The table below summarizes the expense related to share-based payments recognized in the three and six months ended June 30 (in thousands): 

  
Three Months Ended

June 30,  
Six Months Ended

June 30,

  2019  2018  2019  2018

Stock options  $ 9,698  $ 11,352  $ 19,863  $ 22,051
Restricted stock  8,608  7,750  10,984  11,454
Stock-based compensation  $ 18,306 $ 19,102 $ 30,847 $ 33,505

The tax benefits recorded on stock based compensation were $23.1 million and $18.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

The following table summarizes the Company’s total unrecognized compensation cost related to stock-based compensation as of June 30, 2019 (cost
in thousands):

  

Unrecognized
Compensation

Cost  

Weighted Average
Period of Expense

Recognition
(in Years)

Stock options  $ 59,483  1.59
Restricted stock  26,932  1.38
Total  $ 86,415   

Stock Options

Stock options are granted with an exercise price estimated to be equal to the fair market value on the date of grant as authorized by the Company’s board of
directors. Options granted have vesting provisions ranging from one to five years and vesting of the options is generally based on the passage of time or
performance. Stock option grants are subject to forfeiture if employment terminates prior to vesting.
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The following summarizes the changes in the number of shares of common stock under option for the six months ended June 30, 2019 (shares/options and
aggregate intrinsic value in thousands):

  Shares  

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price  

Options
Exercisable
at End of

Period  

Weighted
Average
Exercise
Price of

Exercisable
Options  

Weighted
Average Fair

Value of
Options
Granted 

During the Period  

Aggregate
Intrinsic

Value

Outstanding at December 31, 2018  7,616  $ 117.58  5,174  $ 98.39    $ 518,954
Granted  419  243.19      $ 57.51   
Exercised  (617)  96.08        114,085
Forfeited  (49)  149.92         

Outstanding at June 30, 2019  7,369  $ 126.32  5,061  $ 102.96    $ 1,138,765

Expected to vest as of June 30, 2019  2,308  $ 177.52         

The aggregate intrinsic value of stock options exercisable at June 30, 2019 was $900.3 million. The weighted average remaining contractual term of options
exercisable at June 30, 2019 was 5.1 years.

The fair value of stock option awards granted was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted-average assumptions
for grants or modifications during the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018:

  June 30,

  2019  2018

Risk-free interest rate  2.42%  2.55%
Dividend yield  —  —
Expected volatility  26.40%  26.96%
Expected life (in years)  3.7  3.9

Restricted Stock

Awards of restricted stock and restricted stock units are independent of stock option grants and are subject to forfeiture if employment terminates prior to
vesting. The vesting of shares granted is generally based on the passage of time, performance or market conditions, or a combination of these. Shares vesting
based on the passage of time have vesting provisions of one to four years.

The following table summarizes the changes in the number of shares of restricted stock and restricted stock units for the six months ended June 30, 2019
(shares in thousands): 

  Shares  

Weighted
Average

Grant Date
Fair Value

Outstanding at December 31, 2018  174  $ 190.73
Granted  164  235.43
Vested  (112)  200.29
Canceled or forfeited  (28)  218.58

Outstanding at June 30, 2019  198  $ 233.20
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7. Acquisitions

2019 Acquisitions

NvoicePay
On April 1, 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of NvoicePay, a provider of full accounts payable automation for businesses. The aggregate
purchase price of this acquisition was approximately $219 million, net of cash acquired of $3.6 million. The purpose of this acquisition is to further expand
the Company's corporate payments product. The Company financed the acquisition using a combination of available cash and borrowings under its existing
credit facility. The results from NvoicePay are reported in the North America segment. Acquisition accounting for NvoicePay is preliminary as the Company
is still completing the valuation for goodwill, identifiable intangible assets, income taxes, noncompete agreements, and evaluation of acquired contingencies.

The following table summarizes the preliminary acquisition accounting for NvoicePay (in thousands):

Trade and other receivables 1,513
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 469
Property, plant and equipment 1,030
Other long term assets 5,612
Goodwill 141,644
Intangibles 92,672
Liabilities (4,415)
Other noncurrent liabilities (6,130)
Deferred tax liabilities (13,669)

Aggregate purchase price $ 218,726

Other
On April 1, 2019, the Company acquired a small international business. The aggregate purchase price of the acquisition was approximately $32 million. The
accounting for this acquisition is preliminary as the Company is still completing the valuation of goodwill, intangible assets, income taxes and evaluation of
acquired contingencies.

2018 Acquisitions

On December 27, 2018, the Company completed an acquisition of an online gift card solution provider with an aggregate purchase price of $16.8 million, net
of cash acquired of $11.0 million and made deferred payments of $3.9 million related to acquisitions occurring in prior years. The accounting for this
acquisition is preliminary as the Company is still completing the evaluation of acquired intangible assets, contingencies and net working capital adjustments.
The following table summarizes the condensed preliminary acquisition accounting (in thousands):

Trade and other receivables $ 10,214
Other short and long term assets 563
Goodwill 19,099
Customer relationships and other identifiable intangible assets 8,735
Liabilities assumed (19,423)
Deferred tax liabilities (2,376)

Aggregate purchase price $ 16,812

The estimated fair value of intangible assets acquired and the related estimated useful lives consisted of the following (in thousands):

 
Useful Lives (in

Years) Value

Tradename and trademarks 15 $ 1,923
Proprietary technology 5 $ 938
Customer relationships 20 $ 5,874

  $ 8,735
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Along with the Company's acquisition, the Company signed noncompete agreements with certain parties with an estimated fair value of $0.4 million.

During 2018, the Company made investments in other businesses of $4.2 million and payments on a seller note for a prior acquisition of $1.6 million. The
Company financed the acquisitions using a combination of available cash and borrowings under its existing credit facility.

8. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

A summary of changes in the Company’s goodwill by reportable business segment is as follows (in thousands): 

  
December 31,

2018  Acquisitions  

Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments  
Foreign

Currency  June 30, 2019

Segment           
North America  $ 3,087,875  $ 141,644  $ 2,914  $ 6,130  $ 3,238,563
International  1,454,199  18,613  —  9,096  1,481,908

  $ 4,542,074 $ 160,257  $ 2,914 $ 15,226 $ 4,720,471

As of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, other intangible assets consisted of the following (in thousands):

    June 30, 2019  December 31, 2018

  

Weighted-
Avg

Useful
Lives

(Years)  

Gross
Carrying
Amounts  

Accumulated
Amortization  

Net
Carrying
Amount  

Gross
Carrying
Amounts  

Accumulated
Amortization  

Net
Carrying
Amount

Customer and vendor
relationships  16.8  $ 2,732,332  $ (863,392)  $ 1,868,940  $ 2,625,270  $ (776,383)  $ 1,848,887
Trade names and
trademarks—indefinite
lived  N/A  481,741  —  481,741  479,555  —  479,555
Trade names and
trademarks—other  14.4  4,949  (2,641)  2,308  2,957  (2,501)  456
Software  5.9  214,272  (166,505)  47,767  212,733  (152,416)  60,317
Non-compete agreements  4.1  48,939  (32,507)  16,432  47,009  (28,314)  18,695
Total other intangibles    $ 3,482,233 $ (1,065,045) $ 2,417,188 $ 3,367,524 $ (959,614) $ 2,407,910

Changes in foreign exchange rates resulted in a $9.6 million increase to the carrying values of other intangible assets in the six months ended June 30, 2019.
Amortization expense related to intangible assets for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 was $105.4 million and $112.5 million, respectively.
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9. Debt

The Company’s debt instruments consist primarily of term notes, revolving lines of credit and a Securitization Facility as follows (in thousands):
 

  June 30, 2019  December 31, 2018

Term Loan A note payable (a), net of discounts  $ 2,453,464  $ 2,515,519
Term Loan B note payable (a), net of discounts  342,512  344,180
Revolving line of credit A Facility(a)  395,000  655,000
Revolving line of credit B Facility(a)  344,656  345,446
Revolving line of credit C Facility(a)  35,000  35,000
Revolving line of credit B Facility - foreign swing line (a)  33,622  —
Other debt(c)  30,514  37,902
Total notes payable and other obligations  3,634,768 3,933,047
Securitization Facility(b)  974,000  886,000
Total notes payable, credit agreements and Securitization
Facility  $ 4,608,768 $ 4,819,047
Current portion  $ 1,932,394  $ 2,070,616
Long-term portion  2,676,374  2,748,431
Total notes payable, credit agreements and Securitization
Facility  $ 4,608,768 $ 4,819,047

 ______________________
(a) The Company has a Credit Agreement that provides for senior secured credit facilities consisting of a revolving credit facility in the amount of $1.285

billion, a term loan A facility in the amount of $2.525 billion and a term loan B facility in the amount of $350 million as of June 30, 2019. The
revolving credit facility consists of (a) a revolving A credit facility in the amount of $800 million, with sublimits for letters of credit and swing line
loans, (b) a revolving B facility in the amount of $450 million with borrowings in U.S. Dollars, Euros, British Pounds, Japanese Yen or other currency
as agreed in advance, and a sublimit for swing line loans, and (c) a revolving C facility in the amount of $35 million for borrowings in U.S. Dollars,
Australian Dollars or New Zealand Dollars. The Credit Agreement also includes an accordion feature for borrowing an additional $750 million in term
A, term B, revolver A or revolver B debt. Proceeds from the credit facilities may be used for working capital purposes, acquisitions, and other general
corporate purposes. The maturity date for the term A loan and revolving credit facilities is December 19, 2023. The maturity date for the term B loan
is August 2, 2024.

Interest on amounts outstanding under the Credit Agreement (other than the term B loan) accrues based on the British Bankers Association LIBOR
Rate (the Eurocurrency Rate), plus a margin based on a leverage ratio, or our option, the Base Rate (defined as the rate equal to the highest of (a) the
Federal Funds Rate plus 0.50%, (b) the prime rate announced by Bank of America, N.A., or (c) the Eurocurrency Rate plus 1.00%) plus a margin
based on a leverage ratio. Interest on the term B loan facility accrues based on the Eurocurrency Rate plus 2.00% for Eurocurrency Loans or the Base
Rate plus 1.00% for Base Rate Loans. In addition, the Company pays a quarterly commitment fee at a rate per annum ranging from 0.20% to 0.40% of
the daily unused portion of the credit facility.

At June 30, 2019, the interest rate on the term A loan, revolving A facility and revolving C facility was 3.90%, the interest rate on the the revolving B
facility U.S. Dollar borrowings ($45 million) was 3.94%, the interest rate on the revolving B facility British Pounds borrowings (£236 million) was
2.23%, the interest rate on the term B loan was 4.40% and the interest rate on the foreign swing line loan was 2.17%. The unused credit facility fee
was 0.30% for all revolving facilities at June 30, 2019.

(b) The Company is party to a $1.2 billion receivables purchase agreement (Securitization Facility) that was amended on February 8, 2019 and April 22,
2019. There is a program fee equal to one month LIBOR plus 0.90% or the Commercial Paper Rate plus 0.80%. The program fee was 2.42% plus
0.88% as of June 30, 2019 and 2.52% plus 0.89% as of December 31, 2018. The unused facility fee is payable at a rate of 0.40% per annum as of
June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018.

(c) Other debt includes the long-term portion of deferred payments associated with business acquisitions.

The Company was in compliance with all financial and non-financial covenants at June 30, 2019. The Company has entered into interest rate swap cash flow
contracts with U.S. dollar notional amounts in order to reduce the variability of cash flows in
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the previously unhedged interest payments associated with $2.0 billion of variable rate debt. Refer to Footnote 14 for further details.

10. Income Taxes

The Company's tax provision or benefit from income taxes for interim periods is determined using an estimate of its annual effective tax rate, adjusted for
discrete items, if any, that are taken into account in the relevant period. Each quarter the Company updates its estimate of the annual effective tax rate, and if
its estimated tax rate changes, the Company makes a cumulative adjustment. The Company's quarterly tax provision and quarterly estimate of its annual
effective tax rate, are subject to variation due to several factors, including variability in accurately predicting the Company's pre-tax and taxable income and
loss and the mix of jurisdictions to which they relate. Additionally, the Company's effective tax rate can be more or less volatile based on the amount of pre-
tax income or loss. For example, the impact of discrete items and non-deductible expenses on the Company's effective tax rate is greater when its pre-tax
income is lower.

The provision for income taxes differs from amounts computed by applying the U.S. federal tax rate of 21% for 2019 and 2018 to income before income
taxes for the three months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 due to the following (in thousands):

  2019  2018

Computed “expected” tax expense  $ 54,025  21.0 %  $ 48,547  21.0 %
Changes resulting from:         

Foreign income tax differential  (3,185)  (1.2)%  1,907  0.8 %
Excess tax benefit related to stock-based compensation  (8,097)  (3.2)%  (5,946)  (2.6)%
State taxes net of federal benefits  2,982  1.2 %  3,396  1.5 %
Foreign-sourced nontaxable income  145  0.1 %  (6,291)  (2.7)%
Foreign withholding  5,098  1.9 %  5,426  2.4 %
GILTI, net of foreign tax credits  3,284  1.3 %  4,921  2.1 %
Change in valuation allowance and remeasurement of related
deferred tax asset  (64,880)  (25.2)%  —  — %
Other  6,237  2.4 %  2,363  1.0 %

Provision for income taxes  $ (4,391)  (1.7)%  $ 54,323  23.5 %

Provision for income taxes

The Company provides for income taxes during interim periods based on an estimate of its effective tax rate for the year. Discrete items and changes in the
estimate of the annual tax rate are recorded in the period they occur. The decrease in the provision for taxes and effective tax rate was due primarily to the sale
of our investment in Masternaut, which will allow the Company to carryback the capital loss on its investment in Masternaut and offset it against a previously
recorded capital gain from the sale of Nextraq in the third quarter of 2017. In prior periods, the capital loss was not realizable based upon the available
sources of taxable income and a valuation allowance was recorded against the deferred tax asset. The valuation allowance was reversed during the three
months ended June 30, 2019 resulting in a recognized tax benefit.

The Company pays taxes in various taxing jurisdictions, including the U.S., most U.S. states and many non-U.S. jurisdictions. The tax rates in certain non-
U.S. taxing jurisdictions are different than the U.S. tax rate. Consequently, as our earnings fluctuate between taxing jurisdictions, our effective tax rate
fluctuates.
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11. Earnings Per Share

The Company reports basic and diluted earnings per share. Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income attributable to shareholders of the
Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the reported period. Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential dilution
related to equity-based incentives using the treasury stock method. The calculation and reconciliation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the three and
six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 is as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

 

  
Three Months Ended

June 30,  
Six Months Ended

June 30,

  2019  2018  2019  2018

Net income  $ 261,651  $ 176,852  $ 433,758  $ 351,789
Denominator for basic earnings per share  86,360  89,169  86,159  89,466
Dilutive securities  3,771  3,533  3,535  3,504
Denominator for diluted earnings per share  90,131 92,702 89,694  92,970
Basic earnings per share  $ 3.03  $ 1.98  $ 5.03  $ 3.93
Diluted earnings per share  $ 2.90  $ 1.91  $ 4.84  $ 3.78

Diluted earnings per share for the three months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 excludes the effect of 0.1 million shares of common stock, for both periods,
that may be issued upon the exercise of employee stock options because such effect would be anti-dilutive. Diluted earnings per share also excludes the effect
of 0.1 million shares of performance based restricted stock for which the performance criteria have not yet been achieved for both the three month periods
ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

12. Segments

The Company reports information about its operating segments in accordance with the authoritative guidance related to segments. The Company’s reportable
segments represent components of the business for which separate financial information is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker in
determining how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. The Company operates in two reportable segments, North America and International.
There were no inter-segment sales.

The Company’s segment results are as follows for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (in thousands): 

  
Three Months Ended

June 30,  
Six Months Ended

June 30,

  2019  2018  2019  2018

Revenues, net:         
North America  $ 417,941  $ 370,949  $ 814,840  $ 735,218
International  229,153  214,036  454,079  435,266

  $ 647,094 $ 584,985 $ 1,268,919 $ 1,170,484
Operating income:         

North America  $ 184,198  $ 161,376  $ 356,609  $ 317,326
International  113,119  103,407  224,884  207,544

  $ 297,317 $ 264,783 $ 581,493 $ 524,870
Depreciation and amortization:         

North America  $ 41,875  $ 38,317  $ 80,167  $ 76,992
International  29,033  30,293  58,186  63,120

  $ 70,908 $ 68,610 $ 138,353 $ 140,112
Capital expenditures:         

North America  $ 11,306  $ 11,685  $ 19,683  $ 20,096
International  6,164  7,715  12,292  14,518

  $ 17,470 $ 19,400 $ 31,975 $ 34,614
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13. Commitments and Contingencies

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is involved in various pending or threatened legal actions, arbitration proceedings, claims, subpoenas, and
matters relating to compliance with laws and regulations (collectively, legal proceedings).  Based on our current knowledge, management presently does not
believe that the liabilities arising from these legal proceedings will have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial condition, results of operations
or cash flows. However, it is possible that the ultimate resolution of these legal proceedings could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations
and financial condition for any particular period.

Shareholder Class Action and Derivative Lawsuits

On June 14, 2017, a shareholder filed a class action complaint in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia against the Company
and certain of its officers and directors on behalf of all persons who purchased or otherwise acquired the Company’s stock between February 5, 2016 and May
2, 2017. On October 13, 2017, the shareholder filed an amended complaint asserting claims on behalf of a class of all persons who purchased or otherwise
acquired the Company's common stock between February 4, 2016 and May 3, 2017. The complaint alleges that the defendants made false or misleading
statements regarding fee charges and the reasons for its earnings and growth in certain press releases and other public statements in violation of the federal
securities laws. On July 17, 2019, the court granted plaintiff's motion for class certification. The complaint seeks unspecified monetary damages, costs, and
attorneys’ fees. The Company disputes the allegations in the complaint and intends to vigorously defend against the claims.

On July 10, 2017, a shareholder derivative complaint was filed against the Company and certain of the Company’s directors and officers in the United States
District Court for the Northern District of Georgia seeking recovery on behalf of the Company. The derivative complaint alleges that the defendants issued a
false and misleading proxy statement in violation of the federal securities laws; that defendants breached their fiduciary duties by causing or permitting the
Company to make allegedly false and misleading public statements concerning the Company’s fee charges, and financial and business prospects; and that
certain defendants breached their fiduciary duties through allegedly improper sales of stock. The complaint seeks unspecified monetary damages on behalf of
the Company, corporate governance reforms, disgorgement of profits, benefits and compensation by the defendants, restitution, costs, and attorneys’ and
experts’ fees. On September 20, 2018, the court entered an order deferring the case pending a ruling on the parties’ anticipated motions for summary
judgment in the shareholder class action, or until otherwise agreed to by the parties. On January 9, 2019, a similar shareholder derivative complaint was filed
in the Superior Court of Gwinnett County, Georgia, which is stayed pending a ruling on the parties’ anticipated motions for summary judgment in the
shareholder class action, or until otherwise agreed by the parties.  The defendants dispute the allegations in the derivative complaints and intend to vigorously
defend against the claims.

On February 1, 2019, Schultz Transfer Systems, Inc. filed a complaint against Fleetcor Technologies Operating Company, LLC (“Fleetcor LLC”) in the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia.  The complaint alleges that it is a Fleetcor LLC customer and member of the Fuelman
program, and that Fleetcor LLC overcharged the plaintiff for fees and fuel through the Fuelman program.  Based on these allegations, the complaint asserts
claims for breach of contract, breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing, fraud, fraudulent concealment, money had and received, and unjust
enrichment.  The complaint seeks to represent a class defined as all persons, including corporate entities, who were enrolled in the Fuelman program between
June 2016 and the present.  On April 1, 2019, the Company filed a motion to compel arbitration and to dismiss the case, which was granted without prejudice
on July 8, 2019.

Estimating an amount or range of possible losses resulting from litigation proceedings is inherently difficult and requires an extensive degree of judgment,
particularly where the matters involve indeterminate claims for monetary damages, and are in the stages of the proceedings where key factual and legal issues
have not been resolved. For these reasons, we are currently unable to predict the ultimate timing or outcome of, or reasonably estimate the possible losses or a
range of possible losses resulting from the matters described above.

14. Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedging Activities

Foreign Currency Derivatives

The Company writes derivatives, primarily foreign currency forward contracts, option contracts, and swaps, mostly with small and medium size enterprises
that are customers and derives a currency spread from this activity. Derivative transactions include:

• Forward contracts, which are commitments to buy or sell at a future date a currency at a contract price and will be settled in cash.

• Option contracts, which gives the purchaser, the right, but not the obligation to buy or sell within a specified time a currency at a contracted price
that may be settled in cash.

• Swap contracts, which are commitments to settlement in cash at a future date or dates, usually on an overnight basis.
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The credit risk inherent in derivative agreements represents the possibility that a loss may occur from the nonperformance of a counterparty to the
agreements. The Company performs a review of the credit risk of these counterparties at the inception of the contract and on an ongoing basis. The Company
also monitors the concentration of its contracts with any individual counterparty against limits at the individual counterparty level. The Company anticipates
that the counterparties will be able to fully satisfy their obligations under the agreements, but takes action when doubt arises about the counterparties' ability
to perform. These actions may include requiring customers to post or increase collateral, and for all counterparties, the possible termination of the related
contracts. The Company does not designate any of its foreign exchange derivatives as hedging instruments in accordance with ASC 815.

The aggregate equivalent U.S. dollar notional amount of foreign exchange derivative customer contracts held by the Company as of June 30, 2019 and
December 31, 2018 (in millions) is presented in the table below.

 Notional

 June 30, 2019  December 31, 2018

Foreign exchange contracts:    
  Swaps $ 288.5  $ 929.5
  Futures, forwards and spot 3,926.3  3,249.9
  Written options 4,574.7  3,688.8
  Purchased options 3,699.4  2,867.2

Total $ 12,488.9  $ 10,735.4

Notional amounts do not reflect the netting of offsetting trades, although these offsetting positions may result in minimal overall market risk. Aggregate
derivative notional amounts can fluctuate from period to period in the normal course of business based on market conditions, levels of customer activity and
other factors. The majority of customer foreign exchange contracts are written in currencies such as the U.S. Dollar, Canadian Dollar, British Pound, Euro and
Australian Dollar.

The following table summarizes the fair value of foreign currency derivatives reported in the Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2019 and
December 31, 2018 (in millions):

 June 30, 2019  December 31, 2018

 Fair Value, Gross  Fair Value, Net  Fair Value, Gross  Fair Value, Net

 
Derivative

Assets  
Derivative
Liabilities  

Derivative
Assets  

Derivative
Liabilities  

Derivative
Assets  

Derivative
Liabilities  

Derivative
Assets  

Derivative
Liabilities

Derivatives - undesignated:                
Foreign exchange contracts 96.9  96.0  44.5  43.6  109.5  112.9  68.8  72.1
Cash collateral 6.1  7.1  6.1  7.1  9.6  73.1  9.6  73.1

Total net of cash collateral $ 90.8  $ 88.9  $ 38.4  $ 36.5  $ 99.9  $ 39.8  $ 59.2  $ (1.0)

The fair values of derivative assets and liabilities associated with contracts, which include netting terms that the Company believes to be enforceable have
been recorded net within the Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets. The Company recognizes all derivative assets, net in prepaid expense and other current
assets and all derivative liabilities, net in other current liabilities, after netting at the customer level, as right of offset exists, in its Unaudited Consolidated
Balance Sheets at their fair value. The gain or loss on the change in fair value of derivative contracts is recognized immediately within revenues, net in the
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income. The Company receives cash from customers as collateral for trade exposures, which is recorded within cash
and cash equivalents and customer deposits in the Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet. The customer has the right to recall their collateral in the event
exposures move in their favor, they unwind all outstanding trades or they cease to do business with the Company. The Company does not offset fair value
amounts recognized for the right to reclaim cash collateral or the obligation to return cash collateral.
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Cash Flow Hedges

On January 22, 2019, the Company entered into three interest rate swap cash flow contracts (swap contracts). The objective of these swap contracts is to
reduce the variability of cash flows in the previously unhedged interest payments associated with $2.0 billion of variable rate debt, the sole source of which is
due to changes in the LIBOR benchmark interest rate. As of June 30, 2019, the Company had the following outstanding interest rate derivatives that are
designated as cash flow hedges of interest rate risk (in millions):

  
Notional Amount as of

June 30, 2019 Fixed Rates Maturity Date

Interest Rate Derivative:    
Interest Rate Swap  $ 1,000 2.56% January 31, 2022
Interest Rate Swap  500 2.56% January 31, 2023
Interest Rate Swap  500 2.55% December 19, 2023

These swap contracts qualify as hedging instruments and have been designated as cash flow hedges. For each of these swap contracts, the Company will pay a
fixed monthly rate and receive one month LIBOR.

The table below presents the fair value of the Company’s interest rate swap contracts, as well as their classification on the Unaudited Consolidated Balance
Sheets, as of June 30, 2019 (in millions). See Note 4 for additional information on the fair value of the Company’s swap contracts.

  As of June 30, 2019

  Balance Sheet Location  Fair Value

Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges:     
      Swap contracts  Other liabilities  $ 61.6

The table below displays the effect of the Company’s derivative financial instruments in the Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Income and other
comprehensive loss for the six months ended June 30, 2019 (in millions):

  2019

Interest Rate Swaps:   
Amount of loss recognized in other comprehensive income on derivatives, net of tax of $15.2
million                                                                                                     $ 46.4
Amount of loss reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income into interest expense
                                                                                                0.4

The estimated net amount of the existing losses expected to be reclassified into earnings within the next 12 months is approximately $14.5 million at June 30,
2019.

15. Subsequent Events

Acquisitions

On July 5, 2019, the Company acquired SOLE Financial, a payroll card provider. The aggregate purchase price of this acquisition is approximately $74
million. This acquisition is not expected to be material to the financial results of the Company.

Credit Facility

On August 2, 2019, the Company entered into the sixth amendment to the Credit Agreement, which included an incremental Term A Loan in the amount of
$700 million and changes to the consolidated leverage ratio definition and negative covenant related to indebtedness.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the unaudited consolidated
financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this report. In addition to historical information, this discussion contains forward-looking
statements that involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions that could cause actual results to differ materially from management’s expectations. See “Special
Cautionary Notice Regarding Forward-Looking Statements”. All foreign currency amounts that have been converted into U.S. dollars in this discussion are
based on the exchange rate as reported by OANDA for the applicable periods.

This management’s discussion and analysis should also be read in conjunction with the management’s discussion and analysis and consolidated financial
statements and related notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018.

General Business

FLEETCOR is a leading global business payments company that simplifies the way businesses manage and pay their expenses. The FLEETCOR portfolio of
brands helps companies automate, secure, digitize and control payments to, or on behalf of, their employees and suppliers. FLEETCOR serves businesses,
partners and merchants in North America, Latin America, Europe, and Asia Pacific.

FLEETCOR has two reportable segments, North America and International. We report these two segments as they align with our senior executive
organizational structure, reflect how we organize and manage our employees around the world, manage operating performance, contemplate the differing
regulatory environments in North America versus other geographies, and help us isolate the impact of foreign exchange fluctuations on our financial results.

Our payment solutions provide our customers with a payment method designed to be superior to and more robust and effective than what they use currently,
whether they use a competitor’s product or another alternative method such as cash or check. Our solutions are comprised of payment products, networks and
associated services.

FLEETCOR is a global payments company primarily focused on business to business payments. We simplify the way businesses manage and pay for
expenses and operate in five categories: Fuel, Lodging, Tolls, Corporate Payments and Gift. Our products are focused on delivering a better, more efficient
way to pay, through specialized products, systems, and payment and merchant networks. While the actual payment mechanisms vary from category to
category, they are structured to afford control and reporting to the end user. The methods of payment generally function like a charge card, prepaid card, one-
time use virtual card, and electronic RFID, etc. Each category is unique in its focus, customer base and target markets, but they also share a number of
characteristics. Customers are primarily business to business, have recurring revenue models, specialized networks which create barriers to entry, have high
Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization ("EBITDA") margins, and have similar selling systems, which can be leveraged in each
business. Additionally, we provide other payment products including fleet maintenance, employee benefits and long haul transportation-related services. Our
products are used in 82 countries around the world, with our primary geographies being the U.S., Brazil and the United Kingdom, which combined accounted
for approximately 88% of our revenue in 2018.

FLEETCOR uses both proprietary and third-party networks to deliver our payment solutions. FLEETCOR owns and operates proprietary networks with well-
established brands throughout the world, bringing incremental sales and loyalty to affiliated merchants. Third-party networks are used to broaden payment
product acceptance and use. In 2018, we processed approximately 2.9 billion transactions within these networks, of which approximately 1.4 billion were
related to our Gift product line.

FLEETCOR capitalizes on its products’ specialization with sales and marketing efforts by deploying product-dedicated sales forces to target specific
customer segments. We market our products directly through multiple sales channels, including field sales, telesales and digital marketing, and indirectly
through our partners, which include major oil companies, leasing companies, petroleum marketers, value-added resellers (VARs) and referral partners.

We believe that our size and scale, product breadth and specialization, geographic reach, proprietary networks, robust distribution capabilities and advanced
technology contribute to our industry leading position.

Executive Overview

We operate in two segments, which we refer to as our North America and International segments. Our revenue is generally reported net of the cost for
underlying products and services purchased through our payment products. In this report, we refer to this net revenue as “revenue". See “Results of
Operations” for additional segment information.

24



Table of Contents

Revenues, net, by Segment. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, our North America and International segments generated the
following revenue (in millions):

  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,

  2019  2018   2019  2018

(Unaudited)  Revenues, net  
% of
total

revenues, net  Revenues, net  
% of
total

revenues, net   Revenues, net  
% of
total

revenues, net  
Revenues,

net  
% of
total

revenues, net

North America  $ 417.9  64.6%  $ 370.9  63.4%   $ 814.8  64.2%  $ 735.2  62.8%
International  229.2  35.4%  214.0  36.6%   454.1  35.8%  435.3  37.2%

  $ 647.1  100.0%  $ 585.0  100.0%   $ 1,268.9  100.0%  $ 1,170.5  100.0%

Revenues, net, Net Income and Net Income Per Diluted Share. Set forth below are revenues, net, net income and net income per diluted share for the three
and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (in millions, except per share amounts).

 

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

(Unaudited)  2019  2018  2019  2018

Revenues, net  $ 647.1  $ 585.0  $ 1,268.9  $ 1,170.5
Net income  $ 261.7  $ 176.9  $ 433.8  $ 351.8
Net income per diluted share  $ 2.90  $ 1.91  $ 4.84  $ 3.78

Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income Per Diluted Share. Set forth below are adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (in millions, except per share amounts).

 

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

(Unaudited)  2019  2018  2019  2018

Adjusted net income  $ 256.7  $ 237.8  $ 495.2  $ 471.3
Adjusted net income per diluted share  $ 2.85  $ 2.57  $ 5.52  $ 5.07

Adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share are supplemental non-GAAP financial measures of operating performance. See the heading
entitled “Management’s Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for more information and a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the most
directly comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with GAAP. We use adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share to
eliminate the effect of items that we do not consider indicative of our core operating performance on a consistent basis.

Sources of Revenue

In both of our segments, we derive revenue from transactions. A transaction is defined as a purchase by a customer utilizing one of our payment products at a
participating merchant. The following diagram illustrates a typical transaction flow, which is representative of many, but not all, of our businesses.

Illustrative Transaction Flow
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The revenue we derive from transactions is generated from both customers and merchants. Customers may include commercial businesses (obtained through
direct and indirect channels), as well as partners for whom we manage payment programs. Merchants, who may also be customers under relevant accounting
guidance, may include those merchants affiliated with our proprietary networks or those participating in the third-party networks we utilize.

From our customers and partners, we generate revenue through a variety of program fees, including transaction fees, card fees, network fees and charges.
These fees may be charged as fixed amounts, costs plus a mark-up, or based on a percentage of the transaction purchase amounts, or a combination thereof.
Our programs include other fees and charges associated with late payments and based on customer credit risk.

From our merchants and third-party networks, we generate revenue mostly from the difference between the amount charged to a customer and the amount
paid to the merchant or network for a given transaction, as well as network fees and charges in certain businesses. The amount paid to a merchant or network
may be calculated as (i) the merchant’s wholesale product cost plus a markup; (ii) the transaction purchase amount less a percentage discount; or (iii) the
transaction purchase amount less a fixed fee per unit.

For a transaction involving the purchase of fuel where the amount paid to the merchant is calculated under the cost plus markup model, we refer to the
difference between the amount charged to the customer and the amount paid to the merchant as revenue tied to fuel-price spreads. In all other cases, we refer
to the difference between the amount charged to the customer and the amount paid to the merchant for a given transaction as interchange revenue.

In our lodging product, we define a transaction as a hotel room night purchased by a customer. A customer may have multiple room nights per booking. In
our tolls product, the relevant measure of volume is average monthly tags active during the period. In our corporate payments product, an additional measure
of volume is spend, which represents the dollar amount of payments processed on behalf of customers through our various networks.
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The following table presents revenue and revenue per key performance metric by product for the three months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (in millions).*

  As Reported  Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted3

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Three Months Ended June 30,

(Unaudited)  2019  2018  Change  % Change  2019  2018  Change  % Change

FUEL                 
'- Revenues, net1  $ 295.1  $ 278.1  $ 17.0  6 %  $ 290.9  $ 267.8  $ 23.1  9 %

'- Transactions1  125.3  129.4  (4.1)  (3)%  124.5  124.9  (0.3)  — %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 2.36  $ 2.15  $ 0.21  10 %  $ 2.34  $ 2.14  $ 0.19  9 %

                 

CORPORATE PAYMENTS                 
'- Revenues, net  $ 127.1  $ 99.6  $ 27.5  28 %  $ 128.5  $ 102.3  $ 26.2  26 %

'- Transactions  14.5  11.8  2.7  23 %  14.5  12.0  2.5  21 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 8.78  $ 8.44  $ 0.35  4 %  $ 8.88  $ 8.55  $ 0.33  4 %
'- Spend volume4  19,780  13,778  6,002  44 %  20,167  13,778  6,389  46 %
'- Revenue, net per spend $  0.64%  0.72%  (0.08)%  (11)%  0.64%  0.74%  (0.10)%  (14)%

TOLLS                 
'- Revenues, net1  $ 86.2  $ 80.1  $ 6.1  8 %  $ 94.0  $ 80.1  $ 13.9  17 %

'- Tags (average monthly)5  5.0  4.7  0.3  7 %  5.0  4.7  0.3  7 %
'- Revenues, net per tag  $ 17.08  $ 17.05  $ 0.03  — %  $ 18.63  $ 17.05  $ 1.57  9 %

LODGING                 
'- Revenues, net  $ 50.2  $ 44.6  $ 5.6  13 %  $ 50.2  $ 44.6  $ 5.6  13 %

'- Room nights  4.3  4.7  (0.5)  (10)%  4.3  4.7  (0.5)  (10)%
'- Revenues, net per room night  $ 11.75  $ 9.40  $ 2.35  25 %  $ 11.75  $ 9.40  $ 2.35  25 %

GIFT                 
'- Revenues, net  $ 35.7  $ 33.3  $ 2.4  7 %  $ 35.7  $ 34.8  $ 0.9  2 %

'- Transactions  284.1  324.5  (40.3)  (12)%  284.1  324.7  (40.6)  (13)%
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.13  $ 0.10  $ 0.02  22 %  $ 0.13  $ 0.11  $ 0.02  17 %

OTHER2                 
'- Revenues, net1  $ 52.7  $ 49.2  $ 3.6  7 %  $ 54.4  $ 50.2  $ 4.2  8 %

'- Transactions1  12.3  12.1  0.1  1 %  12.3  12.1  0.1  1 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 4.30  $ 4.06  $ 0.24  6 %  $ 4.44  $ 4.15  $ 0.29  7 %

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES                 
'- Revenues, net  $ 647.1  $ 585.0  $ 62.1  11 %  $ 653.8  $ 579.8  $ 73.9  13 %

1 Reflects certain reclassifications of revenue between product categories: 1) as the Company realigned its Brazil business into product lines, resulting in refinement of
revenue classified as fuel versus tolls and 2) shifted the E-Cash/OnRoad product to fuel from other.
2 Other includes telematics, maintenance, food, and transportation related businesses.
3 See heading entitled "Management’s Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of Pro forma and Macro Adjusted revenue by product and metrics, non-
GAAP measures, to the comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with GAAP.
4Corporate payments spend in the third and fourth quarters of 2018 was $13,816.8 million and $14,750.6 million, respectively.
5Toll tags in the third and fourth quarters of 2018 were 4.7 million and 4.8 million, respectively.
* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Revenue per transaction is derived from the various revenue types as discussed above and can vary based on geography, the relevant merchant relationship,
the payment product utilized and the types of products or services purchased, the mix of which would be influenced by our acquisitions, organic growth in our
business, and the overall macroeconomic environment, including fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates, fuel prices and fuel spread margins.
Revenue per transaction per customer changes as the level of services we provide to a customer increases or decreases, as macroeconomic factors change and
as adjustments are made to merchant and customer rates. See “Results of Operations” for further discussion of transaction volumes and revenue per
transaction.
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Sources of Expenses

We incur expenses in the following categories:
 

• Processing—Our processing expense consists of expenses related to processing transactions, servicing our customers and merchants, bad debt
expense and cost of goods sold related to our hardware sales in certain businesses.

• Selling—Our selling expenses consist primarily of wages, benefits, sales commissions (other than merchant commissions) and related expenses for
our sales, marketing and account management personnel and activities.

• General and administrative—Our general and administrative expenses include compensation and related expenses (including stock-based
compensation) for our executives, finance and accounting, information technology, human resources, legal and other administrative personnel. Also
included are facilities expenses, third-party professional services fees, travel and entertainment expenses, and other corporate-level expenses.

• Depreciation and amortization—Our depreciation expenses include depreciation of property and equipment, consisting of computer hardware and
software (including proprietary software development amortization expense), card-reading equipment, furniture, fixtures, vehicles and buildings and
leasehold improvements related to office space. Our amortization expenses include amortization of intangible assets related to customer and vendor
relationships, trade names and trademarks, software and non-compete agreements. We are amortizing intangible assets related to business
acquisitions and certain private label contracts associated with the purchase of accounts receivable.

• Other operating, net—Our other operating, net includes other operating expenses and income items that do not relate to our core operations or that
occur infrequently.

• Investment loss—Our investment results primarily relate to impairment charges related to our investments.
• Other expense (income), net—Our other expense (income), net includes proceeds/costs from the sale of assets, foreign currency transaction gains or

losses and other miscellaneous operating costs and revenue.
• Interest expense, net—Our interest expense, net includes interest income on our cash balances and interest expense on our outstanding debt, loss on

interest rate swaps and on our Securitization Facility. We have historically invested our cash primarily in short-term money market funds.
• (Benefit from) provision for income taxes—Our provision for income taxes consists primarily of corporate income taxes related to profits resulting

from the sale of our products and services on a global basis.

Factors and Trends Impacting our Business

We believe that the following factors and trends are important in understanding our financial performance:
 

• Global economic conditions—Our results of operations are materially affected by conditions in the economy generally, both in North America and
internationally. Factors affected by the economy include our transaction volumes, the credit risk of our customers and changes in tax laws across the
globe. These factors affected our businesses in both our North America and International segments.

• Foreign currency changes—Our results of operations are significantly impacted by changes in foreign currency exchange rates; namely, by
movements of the Australian dollar, Brazilian real, British pound, Canadian dollar, Czech koruna, Euro, Mexican peso, New Zealand dollar and
Russian ruble, relative to the U.S. dollar. Approximately 60% and 59% of our revenue in the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively,
was derived in U.S. dollars and was not affected by foreign currency exchange rates. See “Results of Operations” for information related to foreign
currency impact on our total revenue, net.

• Fuel prices—Our fleet customers use our products and services primarily in connection with the purchase of fuel. Accordingly, our revenue is
affected by fuel prices, which are subject to significant volatility. A change in retail fuel prices could cause a decrease or increase in our revenue
from several sources, including fees paid to us based on a percentage of each customer’s total purchase. Changes in the absolute price of fuel may
also impact unpaid account balances and the late fees and charges based on these amounts. We believe approximately 13% and 15% of revenues, net
were directly impacted by changes in fuel price in the three months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. We believe approximately 13% and
15% of revenues, net were directly impacted by changes in fuel price in the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

• Fuel-price spread volatility—A portion of our revenue involves transactions where we derive revenue from fuel-price spreads, which is the
difference between the price charged to a fleet customer for a transaction and the price paid to the merchant for the same transaction. In these
transactions, the price paid to the merchant is based on the wholesale cost of fuel. The merchant’s wholesale cost of fuel is dependent on several
factors including, among others, the factors described above affecting fuel prices. The fuel price that we charge to our customer is dependent on
several factors including, among others, the fuel price paid to the merchant, posted retail fuel prices and competitive fuel prices. We experience fuel-
price spread contraction when the merchant’s wholesale cost of fuel increases at a faster rate than the fuel price we charge to our customers, or the
fuel price we charge to our customers decreases at a faster rate than the
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merchant’s wholesale cost of fuel. The inverse of these situations produces fuel-price spread expansion. We believe approximately 5% of revenues,
net were directly impacted by fuel-price spreads in both the three months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. We believe approximately 5%
of revenues, net were directly impacted by fuel-price spreads in both the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

• Acquisitions—Since 2002, we have completed over 75 acquisitions of companies and commercial account portfolios. Acquisitions have been an
important part of our growth strategy, and it is our intention to continue to seek opportunities to increase our customer base and diversify our service
offering through further strategic acquisitions. The impact of acquisitions has, and may continue to have, a significant impact on our results of
operations and may make it difficult to compare our results between periods.

• Interest rates—Our results of operations are affected by interest rates. We are exposed to market risk to changes in interest rates on our cash
investments and debt. On January 22, 2019, the Company entered into three interest rate swap cash flow contracts (swap contracts). The objective of
these swap contracts is to reduce the variability of cash flows in the previously unhedged interest payments associated with $2.0 billion of variable
rate debt, the sole source of which is due to changes in the LIBOR benchmark interest rate. For each of these swap contracts, we will pay a fixed
monthly rate and receive one month LIBOR.

• Expenses— Over the long term, we expect that our general and administrative expense will decrease as a percentage of revenue as our revenue
increases. To support our expected revenue growth, we plan to continue to incur additional sales and marketing expense by investing in our direct
marketing, third-party agents, internet marketing, telemarketing and field sales force.

• Taxes— We pay taxes in various taxing jurisdictions, including the U.S., most U.S. states and many non-U.S. jurisdictions. The tax rates in certain
non-U.S. taxing jurisdictions are different than the U.S. tax rate. Consequently, as our earnings fluctuate between taxing jurisdictions, our effective
tax rate fluctuates.

Acquisitions and Investments

On April 1, 2019, we completed the acquisition of NvoicePay, a provider of full accounts payable automation for businesses. The aggregate purchase price of
this acquisitions is approximately $219 million, net of cash acquired of $3.6 million. Additionally, on April 1, 2019, we acquired a small international
business for an aggregate purchase price of approximately $32 million.

On July 5, 2019, we acquired SOLE Financial, a payroll card provider. The aggregate purchase price of this acquisition is approximately $74 million.

During 2018, we completed acquisitions with an aggregate purchase price of $16.8 million, net of cash acquired of $11.0 million and made deferred payments
of $3.9 million related to acquisitions occurring in prior years. During 2018, we made investments in other businesses of $4.2 million and payments on a
seller note for a prior acquisition of $1.6 million.
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Results of Operations

Three months ended June 30, 2019 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2018

The following table sets forth selected consolidated statement of income and selected operational data for the three months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (in
millions, except percentages)*.

(Unaudited)  
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2019  
% of total
revenue  

Three Months Ended
June 30, 20181  

% of total
revenue  

Increase
(decrease)  % Change

Revenues, net:       
North America  $ 417.9  64.6 %  $ 370.9  63.4 %  $ 47.0  12.7 %
International  229.2  35.4 %  214.0  36.6 %  15.1  7.1 %
Total revenues, net  647.1  100.0 %  585.0  100.0 %  62.1  10.6 %
Consolidated operating
expenses:       
Processing  120.5  18.6 %  111.2  19.0 %  9.3  8.3 %
Selling  51.9  8.0 %  44.0  7.5 %  7.8  17.8 %
General and administrative  106.8  16.5 %  96.4  16.5 %  10.4  10.7 %
Depreciation and
amortization  70.9  11.0 %  68.6  11.7 %  2.3  3.3 %
Other operating, net  (0.2)  — %  —  — %  (0.2)  NM
Operating income  297.3  45.9 %  264.8  45.3 %  32.5  12.3 %
Other expense, net  0.5  0.1 %  0.5  0.1 %  (0.1)  NM
Interest expense, net  39.5  6.1 %  33.2  5.7 %  6.4  19.2 %
(Benefit from) provision for
income taxes  (4.4)  (0.7)%  54.3  9.3 %  (58.7)  (108.1)%
Net income  $ 261.7  40.4 %  $ 176.9  30.2 %  $ 84.8  47.9 %
Operating income for
segments:       
North America  $ 184.2   $ 161.4    $ 22.8  14.1 %
International  113.1   103.4    9.7  9.4 %
Operating income  $ 297.3    $ 264.8    $ 32.5  12.3 %
Operating margin for
segments:             
North America  44.1%    43.5%    0.6%   
International  49.4%    48.3%    1.1%   
Total  45.9%    45.3%    0.7%   
NM = Not Meaningful
1Reflects reclassifications from previously disclosed amounts to conform to current presentation.
*The sum of the columns and rows may not calculate due to rounding.

Revenues

Our consolidated revenues were $647.1 million in the three months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $62.1 million or 10.6%, from $585.0 million in the
three months ended June 30, 2018. The increase in our consolidated revenue was primarily due to:

• Organic growth of approximately 13% on a constant fuel price, fuel spread margin, foreign currency and acquisition basis, driven by increases in both
volume and revenue per transaction in certain of our payment programs.

• The impact of acquisitions completed in 2019, which contributed approximately $8 million in additional revenue.
• Although we cannot precisely measure the impact of the macroeconomic environment, in total we believe it had a negative impact on our consolidated

revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2019 over the comparable period in 2018 of approximately $10 million. Foreign exchange rates had an
unfavorable impact on consolidated revenues in the three months ended June 30, 2019 over the comparable period in 2018 of approximately $17
million, primarily due to unfavorable changes in foreign exchange rates mostly in Brazil and the U.K., partially offset by favorable fuel spread
margins of approximately $6 million and changes in fuel prices of approximately $1 million, in the three months ended June 30, 2019 over the
comparable period in 2018.

30



Table of Contents

North America segment revenues

North America revenues were $417.9 million in the three months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $47.0 million or 12.7%, from $370.9 million in the
three months ended June 30, 2018. The increase in our North America segment revenue was primarily due to:

• Organic growth of approximately 13%, on a constant fuel price, fuel spread margin and acquisition and disposition basis, driven by increases in both
volume and revenue per transaction in certain of our payment programs.

• The impact of acquisitions completed in 2019, which contributed approximately $7 million in additional revenue.
• Although we cannot precisely measure the impact of the macroeconomic environment, in total we believe it had a positive impact on our North

America segment revenue in three months ended June 30, 2019 over the comparable period in 2018 of approximately $4 million, primarily due to
favorable fuel spread margins of approximately $6 million, partially offset by the unfavorable impact of foreign exchanges rates in Canada of $2
million and slightly lower fuel prices.

International segment revenues

International segment revenues were $229.2 million in the three months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $15.1 million or 7.1%, from $214.0 million in
the three months ended June 30, 2018. The increase in our International segment revenue was primarily due to:

• Organic growth of approximately 13% on a constant fuel price, fuel spread margin and acquisition basis, driven by increases in both volume and
revenue per transaction in certain of our payment programs.

• The impact of an acquisition completed in 2019, which contributed approximately $1 million in additional revenue.
• Although we cannot precisely measure the impact of the macroeconomic environment, in total we believe it had a negative impact on our

International segment revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2019 over the comparable period in 2018 of approximately $14 million.
Unfavorable foreign exchange rates negatively impacted consolidated revenues by approximately $15 million primarily due to unfavorable changes
in foreign exchange rates mostly in Brazil and the U.K., partially offset by the favorable impact of higher fuel prices on consolidated revenues of
approximately $1 million.

Revenues by geography and product category. Set forth below are further breakdowns of revenue by geography and product category for the three months
ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (in millions).

  Three Months Ended June 30,

Revenues, net by Geography*  2019  2018

(Unaudited)  Revenues, net  
% of total

revenues, net  Revenues, net  
% of total

revenues, net

United States  $ 389  60%  $ 348  59%
Brazil  103  16%  96  16%
United Kingdom  70  11%  65  11%
Other  85  13%  76  13%

Consolidated revenues, net  $ 647  100%  $ 585  100%

  Three Months Ended June 30,

Revenues, net by Product Category*  2019  2018

(Unaudited)  
Revenues,

net  % of total revenues, net  
Revenues,

net  
% of total

revenues, net

Fuel1  $ 295  45%  $ 278  48%
Corporate Payments  127  20%  100  17%
Tolls1  86  13%  80  14%
Lodging  50  8%  45  8%
Gift  36  6%  33  6%
Other1  53  8%  49  8%

Consolidated revenues, net  $ 647  100%  $ 585  100%
1 Reflects certain reclassifications of revenue between product categories: 1) as the Company realigned its Brazil business into product lines, resulting in refinement of revenue
classified as fuel versus tolls and 2) shifted the E-Cash/OnRoad product to fuel from other.
* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.
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Consolidated operating expenses

Processing. Processing expenses were $120.5 million in the three months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $9.3 million or 8.3%, from $111.2 million in
the comparable prior period. Increases in processing expenses were primarily due to organic growth in the business, incremental bad debt expense of
approximately $3 million and expenses related to acquisitions completed in 2019 of approximately $2 million, partially offset by the favorable impact of
fluctuations in foreign exchange rates of approximately $3 million.

Selling. Selling expenses were $51.9 million in the three months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $7.8 million or 17.8%, from $44.0 million in the
comparable prior period. Increases in selling expenses are primarily due to expenses related to acquisitions completed in 2019 of approximately $2 million
and additional spending in certain lines of business, partially offset by the favorable impact of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates of approximately $1
million.

General and administrative. General and administrative expenses were $106.8 million in the three months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $10.4 million
or 10.7%, from $96.4 million in the comparable prior period. The increase was primarily due to acquisitions completed in 2019 of approximately $5 million
and expenses related to legal settlements of approximately $3.5 million, as well as higher third party consulting fees and software license costs over the
comparable prior period. These increases were partially offset by the favorable impacts from fluctuations in foreign exchange rates of approximately $2
million.

Depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization expenses were $70.9 million in the three months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $2.3
million or 3.3%, from $68.6 million in the comparable prior period. The increase was primarily due to expenses related to acquisitions completed in 2019 of
approximately $4 million and increased capital spending, partially offset by the favorable impact of foreign exchange rates of approximately $2 million and
acquisition related intangible assets that have become fully amortized.

Interest expense, net. Interest expense was $39.5 million in the three months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $6.4 million or 19.2%, from $33.2 million
in the comparable prior period. The increase in interest expense is primarily due to the impact of additional borrowings to repurchase our common stock and
to finance acquisitions completed in 2019, as well as increases in LIBOR. The following table sets forth the average interest rates paid on borrowings under
our Credit Facility, excluding the related unused facility fees.

  Three Months Ended June 30,

(Unaudited)  2019  2018

Term loan A  3.97%  3.44%
Term loan B  4.47%  3.92%
Revolver A, B & C USD Borrowings  3.97%  3.43%
Revolver B GBP Borrowings  2.23%  2.01%
Foreign swing line  2.17%  1.91%

The average unused facility fee for the Credit Facility was 0.30% in both the three month periods ending June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. On January
22, 2019, we entered into three interest rate swap cash flow contracts. The objective of these interest rate swap contracts is to reduce the variability of cash
flows in the previously unhedged interest payments associated with $2 billion of variable rate debt, tied to the one month LIBOR benchmark interest rate.
During the three months ended June 30, 2019, as a result of these swap contracts, we incurred additional interest expense of $0.4 million or 0.08% over the
average LIBOR rates on $2 billion of borrowings.

(Benefit from) provision for income taxes. The benefit from income taxes was $4.4 million in the three months ended June 30, 2019, as compared to a
provision for income taxes of $54.3 million in the three months ended June 30, 2018. We provide for income taxes during interim periods based on an
estimate of our effective tax rate for the year. Discrete items and changes in the estimate of the annual tax rate are recorded in the period they occur. The
second quarter of 2019 included an income tax benefit of $65 million due to the final disposition of our Masternaut investment, which will allow us to
carryback the capital loss on our investment in Masternaut and offset it against a previously recorded capital gain on the sale of Nextraq in the third quarter of
2017.

Our effective tax rate for the three months ended June 30, 2019 was (1.7)% compared to 23.5% for three months ended June 30, 2018. Our effective tax rate
for the three months ended June 30, 2019 reflects the reversal of our valuation allowance in a telematics investment and the remeasurement of the related
deferred tax asset due to the capital loss realized on the investment that was carried back to 2017 when the U.S. federal tax rate was 35%. Excluding this
discrete item, our tax rate in the second quarter of 2019 would have been 23.6%.
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We pay taxes in different taxing jurisdictions, including the U.S., most U.S. states and many non-U.S. jurisdictions. The tax rates in certain non-U.S. taxing
jurisdictions are different than the U.S. tax rate. Consequently, as our earnings fluctuate between taxing jurisdictions, our effective tax rate fluctuates.

Net income. For the reasons discussed above, our net income increased to $261.7 million in the three months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $84.8
million or 47.9%, from $176.9 million in the three months ended June 30, 2018.

Operating income and operating margin

Consolidated operating income. Operating income was $297.3 million in the three months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $32.5 million or 12.3%, from
$264.8 million in the comparable prior period. Our operating margin was 45.9% and 45.3% for the three months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.
These increases were driven primarily by organic growth. These increases were partially offset by the negative impact of the macroeconomic environment of
approximately $1 million, driven by unfavorable movements in foreign exchange rates.

For the purpose of segment operating results, we calculate segment operating income by subtracting segment operating expenses from segment revenue.
Segment operating margin is calculated by dividing segment operating income by segment revenue.

North America segment operating income. North America operating income was $184.2 million in the three months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of
$22.8 million or 14.1%, from $161.4 million in the comparable prior period. North America operating margin was 44.1% and 43.5% for the three months
ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. These increases were due primarily to organic growth and the positive impact of the macroeconomic
environment of approximately $5 million, driven by higher fuel price spreads, partially offset by unfavorable movements in foreign exchange rates and higher
bad debt expense.

International segment operating income. International operating income was $113.1 million in the three months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $9.7
million or 9.4%, from $103.4 million in the comparable prior period. International operating margin was 49.4% and 48.3% for the three months ended
June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. These increases were due primarily to organic growth. These increases were partially offset by the negative impact of
the macroeconomic environment of approximately $6 million, driven primarily by unfavorable movements in foreign exchange rates.
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Six months ended June 30, 2019 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2018

The following table sets forth selected consolidated statement of income data for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (in millions, except
percentages)*.

(Unaudited)  
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2019  
% of total
revenue  

Six Months Ended
June 30, 20181  

% of total
revenue  

Increase
(decrease)  % Change

Revenues, net:       
North America  $ 814.8  64.2 %  $ 735.2  62.8 %  $ 79.6  10.8 %
International  454.1  35.8 %  435.3  37.2 %  18.8  4.3 %
Total revenues, net  1,268.9  100.0 %  1,170.5  100.0 %  98.4  8.4 %
Consolidated operating
expenses:       
Processing  249.6  19.7 %  227.7  19.5 %  21.9  9.6 %
Selling  101.1  8.0 %  91.1  7.8 %  10.0  11.0 %
General and administrative  199.6  15.7 %  186.8  16.0 %  12.8  6.8 %
Depreciation and
amortization  138.4  10.9 %  140.1  12.0 %  (1.8)  (1.3)%
Other operating, net  (1.2)  (0.1)%  (0.1)  — %  (1.1)  NM
Operating income  581.5  45.8 %  524.9  44.8 %  56.6  10.8 %
Investment loss  15.7  1.2 %  —  — %  15.7  NM
Other expense, net  0.7  0.1 %  0.2  — %  0.6  364.6 %
Interest expense, net  78.6  6.2 %  64.2  5.5 %  14.4  22.4 %
Provision for income taxes  52.7  4.2 %  108.7  9.3 %  (56.0)  (51.5)%
Net income  $ 433.8  34.2 %  $ 351.8  30.1 %  $ 82.0  23.3 %
Operating income for
segments:       
North America  $ 356.6    $ 317.3    $ 39.3  12.4 %
International  224.9    207.5    17.3  8.4 %
Operating income  $ 581.5    $ 524.9    $ 56.6  10.8 %
Operating margin for
segments:             
North America  43.8%    43.2%    0.6%  
International  49.5%    47.7%    1.8%  
Consolidated  45.8%    44.8%    1.0%  

NM = Not Meaningful
1Reflects reclassifications from previously disclosed amounts to conform to current presentation.
*The sum of the columns and rows may not calculate due to rounding.

Revenues

Our consolidated revenues increased from $1,170.5 million in the six months ended June 30, 2018 to $1,268.9 million in the six months ended June 30, 2019,
an increase of $98.4 million, or 8.4%. The increase in our consolidated revenue was primarily due to:

• Organic growth of approximately 11% on a constant fuel price, fuel spread margin, foreign currency and pro forma basis, driven by increases in both
volume and revenue per transaction in certain of our payment programs.

• The impact of acquisitions during 2019, which contributed approximately $9 million in additional revenue.
• Although we cannot precisely measure the impact of the macroeconomic environment, in total we believe it had a negative impact on our consolidated

revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2019 over the comparable period in 2018 of approximately $33 million. Foreign exchange rates had an
unfavorable impact on consolidated revenues of approximately $45 million due to unfavorable fluctuations in foreign exchange rates primarily in
Brazil and the U.K., partially offset by favorable fuel spread margins of approximately $11.0 million and changes in fuel prices of $1 million.
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North America segment revenues

North America revenues increased from $735.2 million in the six months ended June 30, 2018 to $814.8 million in the six months ended June 30, 2019, an
increase of $79.6 million, or 10.8%. The increase in our North America segment revenue was primarily due to:

• Organic growth of approximately 10%, on a constant fuel price, fuel spread margin and pro forma basis, driven by increases in both volume and
revenue per transaction in certain of our payment programs.

• The impact of our acquisitions during 2019, which contributed approximately $8 million in additional revenue.
• Although we cannot precisely measure the impact of the macroeconomic environment, in total we believe it had a positive impact on our North

America segment revenue in the six months ended June 30, 2019 over the comparable period in 2018 of approximately $7 million. This was primarily
due to favorable fuel spread margins of approximately $11 million, partially offset by the unfavorable impact of foreign exchange rates in Canada of
$3 million and lower fuel prices of approximately $1 million.

International segment revenues

International segment revenues increased from $435.3 million in the six months ended June 30, 2018 to $454.1 million in the six months ended June 30,
2019, an increase of $18.8 million, or 4.3%. The increase in our International segment revenue was primarily due to:

• Organic growth of approximately 13% on a constant macroeconomic and pro forma basis, driven by increases in both volume and revenue per
transaction in certain of our payment programs.

• The impact of an acquisition in 2019, which contributed approximately $1 million in additional revenue.
• Although we cannot precisely measure the impact of the macroeconomic environment, in total we believe it had a negative impact on our

International segment revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2019 over the comparable period in 2018 of approximately $40 million.
Unfavorable foreign exchange rates negatively impacted consolidated revenues by approximately $42 million primarily due to unfavorable changes
in foreign exchange rates mostly in Brazil and the U.K., partially offset by the favorable impact of higher fuel prices on consolidated revenues of
approximately $2 million.

Revenues by geography and product category. Set forth below are further breakdowns of revenue by geography and product category for the six months
ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (in millions).

  Six Months Ended June 30,

Revenues, net by Geography*  2019  2018

(Unaudited)  Revenues, net  
% of total

revenues, net  Revenues, net  
% of total

revenues, net

United States  $ 760  60%  $ 691  59%
Brazil  209  16%  203  17%
United Kingdom  137  11%  130  11%
Other  163  13%  146  12%

Consolidated revenues, net  $ 1,269  100%  $ 1,170  100%

  Six Months Ended June 30,

Revenues, net by Product Category*  2019  2018

(Unaudited)  
Revenues,

net  % of total revenues, net  
Revenues,

net  
% of total

revenues, net

Fuel1  $ 578  46%  $ 544  46%
Corporate Payments  237  19%  194  17%
Tolls1  175  14%  170  14%
Lodging  92  7%  84  7%
Gift  84  7%  82  7%
Other1  102  8%  97  8%

Consolidated revenues, net  $ 1,269  100%  $ 1,170  100%
1 Reflects certain reclassifications of revenue between product categories: 1) as the Company realigned its Brazil business into product lines, resulting in refinement of revenue
classified as fuel versus tolls and 2) shifted the E-Cash/OnRoad product to fuel from other.
* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.
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Consolidated operating expenses

Processing. Processing expenses increased from $227.7 million in the six months ended June 30, 2018 to $249.6 million in the six months ended June 30,
2019, an increase of $21.9 million, or 9.6%. Increases in processing expenses were primarily due to organic growth in the business, incremental bad debt
expense of approximately $14 million and expenses related to acquisitions completed in 2019 of approximately $3 million, partially offset by the favorable
impact of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates of approximately $9 million.

Selling. Selling expenses increased from $91.1 million in the six months ended June 30, 2018 to $101.1 million in the six months ended June 30, 2019, an
increase of $10.0 million, or 11.0%. Increases in selling expenses are primarily due to expenses related to acquisitions completed in 2019 of approximately $2
million and additional spending in certain lines of business, partially offset by the favorable impact of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates of approximately
$3 million.

General and administrative. General and administrative expenses increased from $186.8 million in the six months ended June 30, 2018 to $199.6 million in
the six months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $12.8 million, or 6.8%. The increase was primarily due to acquisitions completed in 2019 of
approximately $5 million and expenses related to legal settlements of approximately $3.5 million, as well as higher third party consulting fees and software
license costs over the comparable prior period. These increases were partially offset by the favorable impact of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates of
approximately $6 million.

Depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization decreased from $140.1 million in the six months ended June 30, 2018 to $138.4 million in the
six months ended June 30, 2019, a decrease of $1.8 million, or 1.3%. The decrease was primarily due to the favorable impact of foreign exchange rates of
approximately $6 million, partially offset by expenses related to acquisitions completed in 2019 of approximately $4 million.

Other operating, net. Other operating, net was $(1.2) million in the six months ended June 30, 2019, compared to other operating, net of $(0.1) million in the
six months ended June 30, 2018, an immaterial change.

Investment loss. Investment loss of $15.7 million was recorded in the six months ended June 30, 2019 related to an impairment charge to our telematics
investment. During the first quarter of 2019, we determined that the fair value of our investment was below cost and recorded an impairment of the
investment of $15.7 million based on observable price changes. The investment was sold in the second quarter at an amount approximating carrying value.

Other expense, net. Other expense, net was $0.7 million in the six months ended June 30, 2019, compared to other expense, net of $0.2 million in the six
months ended June 30, 2018, an immaterial amount.

Interest expense, net. Interest expense increased from $64.2 million in the six months ended June 30, 2018 to $78.6 million in the six months ended June 30,
2019, an increase of $14.4 million, or 22.4%. The increase in interest expense is primarily due to the impact of additional borrowings to repurchase our
common stock and to finance acquisitions completed in 2019, as well as increases in LIBOR. The following table sets forth the average interest rates paid on
borrowings under our Credit Facility, excluding the related unused facility fees.

  Six Months Ended June 30,

(Unaudited)  2019  2018

Term loan A  3.99%  3.37%
Term loan B  4.49%  3.94%
Domestic Revolver A  3.99%  3.34%
Revolver B GBP Borrowings  2.23%  2.09%
Foreign swing line  2.18%  2.06%

The average unused facility fee for the Credit Facility was 0.30% and 0.32% in the six months ending June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively. On January 22,
2019, we entered into three interest rate swap contracts. The objective of these interest rate swap contracts is to reduce the variability of cash flows in the
previously unhedged interest payments associated with $2 billion of variable rate debt, tied to the one month LIBOR benchmark interest rate. During the six
months ended June 30, 2019, as a result of these swaps, we incurred additional interest expense of approximately $0.6 million or 0.07% over the average
LIBOR rates on $2 billion of borrowings.
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Provision for income taxes. The provision for income taxes decreased from $108.7 million in the six months ended June 30, 2018 to $52.7 million in the six
months ended June 30, 2019, a decrease of $56.0 million, or 51.5%. We provide for income taxes during interim periods based on an estimate of our effective
tax rate for the year. Discrete items and changes in the estimate of the annual tax rate are recorded in the period they occur. The second quarter of 2019
included an income tax benefit of $65 million due to the final disposition of our Masternaut investment, which will allow us to carryback the capital loss on
our investment in Masternaut and offset it against a previously recorded capital gain from the sale of Nextraq in the third quarter of 2017.

Our effective tax rate was 10.8% for the six months ended June 30, 2019 as compared to 23.6% in the six months ended June 30, 2018. Our effective tax rate
for the six months ended June 30, 2019 reflects the reversal of our valuation allowance in our telematics investment and the remeasurement of the related
deferred tax asset due to the capital loss realized on the investment that was carried back to 2017 when the US federal tax rate was 35%.  Our tax rate was
also impacted by the impairment charge to our book investment in Masternaut in the first quarter. Excluding these discreet items, our tax rate in the first half
of 2019 would have been 23.6%.

We pay taxes in different taxing jurisdictions, including the U.S., most U.S. states and many non-U.S. jurisdictions. The tax rates in certain non-U.S. taxing
jurisdictions are different than the U.S. tax rate. Consequently, as our earnings fluctuate between taxing jurisdictions, our effective tax rate fluctuates. Also,
the excess tax benefit on share based compensation is part of the effective tax rate. As a result, the tax rate is impacted by the number of stock options
exercised or restricted shares vested during the reporting period.

Net income. For the reasons discussed above, our net income increased from $351.8 million in the six months ended June 30, 2018 to $433.8 million in the
six months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $82.0 million, or 23.3%.

Operating income and operating margin

Consolidated operating income. Operating income increased from $524.9 million in the six months ended June 30, 2018 to $581.5 million in the six months
ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $56.6 million, or 10.8%. Our operating margin was 44.8% and 45.8% for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2019,
respectively. The increase in operating income was driven primarily by organic growth. These increases were partially offset by increased bad debt expense of
approximately $14 million and the negative impact of the macroeconomic environment of approximately $9 million, driven primarily by unfavorable
movements in foreign exchange rates.

For the purpose of segment operating results, we calculate segment operating income by subtracting segment operating expenses from segment revenue.
Segment operating margin is calculated by dividing segment operating income by segment revenue.

North America segment operating income. North America operating income increased from $317.3 million in the six months ended June 30, 2018 to $356.6
million in the six months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $39.3 million, or 12.4%. North America operating margin was 43.2% and 43.8% for the six
months ended June 30, 2018 and 2019, respectively. The increase in operating income was due primarily to organic growth and the positive impact of the
macroeconomic environment of approximately $9 million, driven primarily by higher fuel spread margins and offset by unfavorable movements in foreign
exchange rates. These increases were partially offset by additional bad debt expense of approximately $11 million.

International segment operating income. International operating income increased from $207.5 million in the six months ended June 30, 2018 to $224.9
million in the six months ended June 30, 2019, an increase of $17.3 million, or 8.4%. International operating margin was 47.7% and 49.5% for the six months
ended June 30, 2018 and 2019, respectively. The increase in operating income was due primarily to organic growth. These increases were partially offset by
the negative impact of the macroeconomic environment of approximately $18 million, driven primarily by unfavorable movements in foreign exchange rates.

Liquidity and capital resources

Our principal liquidity requirements are to service and repay our indebtedness, make acquisitions of businesses and commercial account portfolios,
repurchase shares of our common stock and meet working capital, tax and capital expenditure needs.

Sources of liquidity. At June 30, 2019, our cash balances totaled $1,488.6 million, with approximately $318.3 million restricted. Restricted cash represents
customer deposits in the Czech Republic and in our Comdata business in the U.S., as well as collateral received from customers for cross-currency
transactions in our Cambridge business, which are restricted from use other than to repay customer deposits, as well as secure and settle cross-currency
transactions.

At June 30, 2019, cash and cash equivalents held in foreign subsidiaries where we have determined we are permanently reinvested is $850.1 million. All of
the cash and cash equivalents held by our foreign subsidiaries, excluding restricted cash, are
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available for general corporate purposes. Our current intent is to permanently reinvest these funds outside of the U.S. Our current expectation for funds held
in our foreign subsidiaries is to use the funds to finance foreign organic growth, to pay for potential future foreign acquisitions and to repay any foreign
borrowings that may arise from time to time. We currently believe that funds generated from our U.S. operations, along with available borrowing capacity in
the U.S. will be sufficient to fund our U.S. operations for the foreseeable future, and therefore do not foresee a need to repatriate cash held by our foreign
subsidiaries to fund our U.S. operations. We are currently evaluating undistributed foreign earnings for which we have not provided deferred taxes for foreign
withholding tax, as these earnings are considered to be indefinitely reinvested. The amount of these unrecorded deferred taxes is not expected to be material.

We utilize an accounts receivable Securitization Facility to finance a majority of our domestic receivables, to lower our cost of borrowing and more efficiently
use capital. We generate and record accounts receivable when a customer makes a purchase from a merchant using one of our card products and generally pay
merchants before collecting the receivable. As a result, we utilize the Securitization Facility as a source of liquidity to provide the cash flow required to fund
merchant payments while we collect customer balances. These balances are primarily composed of charge balances, which are typically billed to the customer
on a weekly, semimonthly or monthly basis, and are generally required to be paid within 14 days of billing. We also consider the undrawn amounts under our
Securitization Facility and Credit Facility as funds available for working capital purposes and acquisitions. At June 30, 2019, we had no additional liquidity
under our Securitization Facility. At June 30, 2019, we had approximately $478 million available under our Credit Facility.

Based on our current forecasts and anticipated market conditions, we believe that our current cash balances, our available borrowing capacity and our ability
to generate cash from operations, will be sufficient to fund our liquidity needs for at least the next twelve months. However, we regularly evaluate our cash
requirements for current operations, commitments, capital requirements and acquisitions, and we may elect to raise additional funds for these purposes in the
future, either through the issuance of debt or equity securities. We may not be able to obtain additional financing on terms favorable to us, if at all.

Cash flows

The following table summarizes our cash flows for the six month periods ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 (in millions). 

  Six Months Ended June 30,

(Unaudited)  2019  2018

Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 550.0  $ 275.1
Net cash used in investing activities  (282.9)  (49.6)
Net cash used in financing activities  (151.5)  (104.8)

Operating activities. Net cash provided by operating activities was $550.0 million in the six months ended June 30, 2019, an increase from $275.1 million in
the comparable prior period. The increase in operating cash flows was primarily due to higher net income and favorable working capital adjustments
primarily due to the timing of cash receipts and payments in the six months ended June 30, 2019 over the comparable period in 2018.

Investing activities. Net cash used in investing activities was $282.9 million in the six months ended June 30, 2019 compared to $49.6 million in the six
months ended June 30, 2018. The increase was primarily due to the increase in cash paid for acquisitions completed in 2019.

Financing activities. Net cash used in financing activities was $151.5 million in the six months ended June 30, 2019, compared to $104.8 million in the six
months ended June 30, 2018. The increased use of cash is primarily due to a reduction in net borrowings of $411 million on our Credit Facility and a decrease
in borrowings of $40 million on our Securitization Facility. These increases were partially offset by fewer repurchases of our common stock of $377 million
in the six months ended June 30, 2019 over the comparable period in 2018.

Capital spending summary

Our capital expenditures were $32.0 million in the six months ended June 30, 2019, a decrease of $2.6 million or 7.6%, from $34.6 million in the comparable
prior period, an immaterial amount.

Credit Facility

FLEETCOR Technologies Operating Company, LLC, and certain of our domestic and foreign owned subsidiaries, as designated co-borrowers (the
“Borrowers”), are parties to a $4.33 billion Credit Agreement (the "Credit Agreement"), with Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent, swing line
lender and local currency issuer, and a syndicate of financial institutions (the “Lenders”), which has been amended multiple times. The Credit Agreement
provides for senior secured credit facilities consisting of a revolving credit facility in the amount of $1.285 billion, a term loan A facility in the amount of
$2.525
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billion and a term loan B facility in the amount of $350.0 million as of June 30, 2019. The revolving credit facility consists of (a) a revolving A credit facility
in the amount of $800 million for borrowings in U.S. Dollars, and sublimits for letters of credit and swing line loans, (b) a revolving B facility in the amount
of $450 million for borrowings in U.S. Dollars, Euros, British Pounds, Japanese Yen or other currency as agreed in advance, and a sublimit for swing line
loans, and (c) a revolving C facility in the amount of $35 million for borrowings in U.S. Dollars, Australian Dollars or New Zealand Dollars. The Credit
Agreement also includes an accordion feature for borrowing an additional $750 million in term A, term B, revolver A or revolver B debt. Proceeds from the
Credit Facility may be used for working capital purposes, acquisitions, and other general corporate purposes. The term A and revolver maturity dates are
December 19, 2023, and the term B maturity date is August 2, 2024.

Interest on amounts outstanding under the Credit Agreement (other than the term B loan) accrues based on the British Bankers Association LIBOR Rate (the
Eurocurrency Rate), plus a margin based on a leverage ratio, or our option, the Base Rate (defined as the rate equal to the highest of (a) the Federal Funds
Rate plus 0.50%, (b) the prime rate announced by Bank of America, N.A., or (c) the Eurocurrency Rate plus 1.00%) plus a margin based on a leverage ratio.
Interest on the term B loan facility accrues based on the Eurocurrency Rate plus 2.00% for Eurocurrency Loans and at the Base Rate plus 1.00% for Base
Rate Loans. In addition, we pay a quarterly commitment fee at a rate per annum ranging from 0.20% to 0.40% of the daily unused portion of the credit
facility.

At June 30, 2019, the interest rate on the term A loan and the revolving A facility and the revolving C facility was 3.90%, the interest rate on the revolving B
facility U.S. Dollar borrowings ($45 million) was 3.94%, the interest rate on the revolving B British Pounds borrowings (£236 million) was 2.23%, the
interest rate on the term B loan was 4.40%, the interest rate on the foreign swing line loan was 2.17%. The unused credit facility fee was 0.30% for all
revolving facilities at June 30, 2019.

The term loans are payable in quarterly installments and are due on the last business day of each March, June, September, and December with the final
principal payment due on the respective maturity date. Borrowings on the revolving line of credit are repayable at our option of one, two, three or six months
after borrowing, depending on the term of the borrowing on the facility. Borrowings on the foreign swing line of credit are due no later than ten business days
after such loan is made.

The Credit Facility contains representations, warranties and events of default, as well as certain affirmative and negative covenants, customary for financings
of this nature. These covenants include limitations on the ability to pay dividends and make other restricted payments under certain circumstances and
compliance with certain financial ratios. As of June 30, 2019, we were in compliance with each of the covenants under the Credit Facility.

Our Credit Agreement contains a number of negative covenants restricting, among other things, limitations on liens (with exceptions for our Securitization
Facility) and investments, incurrence or guarantees of indebtedness, mergers, acquisitions, dissolutions, liquidations and consolidations, dispositions,
dividends and other restricted payments and prepayments of other indebtedness. In particular, we are not permitted to make any restricted payments (which
includes any dividend or other distribution) except that we may declare and make dividend payments or other distributions to our stockholders so long as
(i) on a pro forma basis both before and after the distribution the consolidated leverage ratio is not greater than 3.25:1.00 and we are in compliance with the
financial covenants and (ii) no default or event of default shall exist or result therefrom. The Credit Agreement also contains customary events of default. The
Credit Agreement includes financial covenants where the Company is required to maintain a consolidated leverage ratio to consolidated EBITDA of less than
(i) 4.00 to 1.00 as of the end of any fiscal quarter provided that in connection with any Material Acquisition the leverage ratio may be increased to 4.25 to
1.00 for the quarter in which the Material Acquisition is consummated and the next three fiscal quarters; and a consolidated interest coverage ratio of no
higher than 4.00 to 1.0.

The obligations of the Borrowers under the Credit Agreement are secured by substantially all of the assets of FLEETCOR and its domestic subsidiaries,
pursuant to a security agreement and includes a pledge of (i) 100% of the issued and outstanding equity interests owned by us of each Domestic Subsidiary
and (2) 66% of the voting shares of the first-tier foreign subsidiaries, but excluding real property, personal property located outside of the U.S., accounts
receivables and related assets subject to the Securitization Facility and certain investments required under money transmitter laws to be held free and clear of
liens.

At June 30, 2019, we had $2.5 billion in borrowings outstanding on the term A loan, net of discounts, $342.5 million in borrowings outstanding on the term B
loan, net of discounts, $395.0 million in borrowings outstanding on the revolving A facility, $344.7 million in borrowings outstanding on the revolving B
facility, excluding the swing line, $35.0 million in borrowings outstanding on the revolving C facility and $33.6 million in borrowings outstanding on the
revolving B swing line facility. We have unamortized debt issuance costs of $7.5 million related to the Revolver as of June 30, 2019 recorded within other
assets in the unaudited consolidated balance sheet. We have unamortized debt discounts and debt issuance costs related to the term loans of $8.9 million and
$0.8 million at June 30, 2019, respectively.

During the six months ended June 30, 2019, we made principal payments of $64.9 million on the term loans, $582.0 million on the revolving A facility,
$445.5 million on the revolving B facility, and $11.9 million on the swing line revolving facilities.
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On August 2, 2019, we completed the sixth amendment to the Credit Agreement, which included an incremental Term A Loan in the amount of $700 million
and changes to the consolidated leverage ratio definition and negative covenant related to indebtedness.

Cash Flow Hedges

On January 22, 2019, we entered into three interest rate swap cash flow contracts (swap contracts). The objective of these swap contracts is to reduce the
variability of cash flows in the previously unhedged interest payments associated with $2.0 billion of variable rate debt, the sole source of which is due to
changes in the LIBOR benchmark interest rate. These swap contracts qualify as hedging instruments and have been designated as cash flow hedges. For each
of these swap contracts, we will pay a fixed monthly rate and receive one month LIBOR. We reclassified approximately $0.4 million of losses from
accumulated other comprehensive income into interest expense during the six months ended June 30, 2019 as a result of these hedging instruments.

Securitization Facility

We are a party to a receivables purchase agreement among FleetCor Funding LLC, as seller, PNC Bank, National Association as administrator, and various
purchaser agents, conduit purchasers and related committed purchasers parties thereto, which was amended and restated for the fifth time as of November 14,
2014. We refer to this arrangement as the Securitization Facility. There have been several amendments to the Securitization Facility, with the latest on April
22, 2019. The Securitization Facility expires on November 14, 2020 and contains certain customary financial covenants.

There is a program fee equal to one month LIBOR plus 0.90% or the Commercial Paper Rate plus 0.80%. The program fee was 2.42% plus 0.88% and 2.52%
plus 0.89% as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, respectively. The unused facility fee is payable at a rate of 0.40% as of June 30, 2019 and
December 31, 2018, respectively. We have unamortized debt issuance costs of $0.9 million related to the Securitization Facility as of June 30, 2019 recorded
within other assets in the unaudited consolidated balance sheet.

The Securitization Facility provides for certain termination events, which includes nonpayment, upon the occurrence of which the administrator may declare
the facility termination date to have occurred, may exercise certain enforcement rights with respect to the receivables, and may appoint a successor servicer,
among other things.

We were in compliance with the financial covenant requirements related to our Securitization Facility as of June 30, 2019.

Stock Repurchase Program

The Company's Board of Directors has approved a stock repurchase program (the "Program") under which the Company may purchase up to an aggregate of
$2.1 billion of its common stock over an 18 month period ending February 1, 2020. The Program was updated most recently on January 23, 2019, the
Company's Board of Directors, with an authorized increase in the size of the program by an additional $500 million. With the increase and giving effect to the
Company's $1.6 billion of previous repurchases, the Company may repurchase up to $545 million in shares of its common stock.

Any stock repurchases may be made at times and in such amounts as deemed appropriate. The timing and amount of stock repurchases, if any, will depend on
a variety of factors including the stock price, market conditions, corporate and regulatory requirements, and any additional constraints related to material
inside information the Company may possess. Any repurchases have been and are expected to be funded by a combination of available cash flow from the
business, working capital and debt.

On December 14, 2018, as part of the Program, the Company entered an accelerated stock repurchase agreement ("2018 ASR Agreement") with a third-party
financial institution to repurchase $220 million of its common stock. Pursuant to the 2018 ASR Agreement, the Company delivered $220 million in cash and
received 1,057,035 shares based on a stock price of $176.91 on December 14, 2018. The 2018 ASR Agreement was completed on January 29, 2019, at which
time the Company received 117,751 additional shares based on a final weighted average per share purchase price during the repurchase period of $187.27.

Since the beginning of the Program, 9,054,512 shares for an aggregate purchase price of $1.6 billion have been repurchased.
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Critical accounting policies and estimates

In applying the accounting policies that we use to prepare our consolidated financial statements, we necessarily make accounting estimates that affect our
reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Some of these estimates require us to make assumptions about matters that are highly uncertain
at the time we make the accounting estimates. We base these assumptions and the resulting estimates on historical information and other factors that we
believe to be reasonable under the circumstances, and we evaluate these assumptions and estimates on an ongoing basis. In many instances, however, we
reasonably could have used different accounting estimates and, in other instances, changes in our accounting estimates could occur from period to period,
with the result in each case being a material change in the financial statement presentation of our financial condition or results of operations. We refer to
estimates of this type as critical accounting estimates.

Accounting estimates necessarily require subjective determinations about future events and conditions. During the three months ended June 30, 2019, other
than noted in footnote 1, "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" and footnote 2, "Leases", related to our adoption of new lease guidance, we have not
adopted any new critical accounting policies that had a significant impact upon our consolidated financial statements, have not changed any critical
accounting policies and have not changed the application of any critical accounting policies from the year ended December 31, 2018. For critical accounting
policies, refer to the Critical Accounting Estimates in Item 7 – Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018 and our summary of significant accounting policies in Note 1 of our
notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements in this Form 10-Q.

Management’s Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

We have included in the discussion above certain financial measures that were not prepared in accordance with GAAP. Any analysis of non-GAAP financial
measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP. Below, we define the non-GAAP financial measures, provide a
reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the most directly comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with GAAP, and discuss the
reasons that we believe this information is useful to management and may be useful to investors.

Pro forma and macro adjusted revenue and key performance metric by product. We define the pro forma and macro adjusted revenue as revenue, net as
reflected in our statement of income, adjusted to eliminate the impact of the macroeconomic environment and the impact of acquisitions and dispositions. The
macroeconomic environment includes the impact that market fuel spread margins, fuel prices and foreign exchange rates have on our business. We use pro
forma and macro adjusted revenue and key performance metric to evaluate the organic growth in our revenue and the associated performance metric. Set forth
below is a reconciliation of pro forma and macro adjusted revenue and key performance metric to the most directly comparable GAAP measure, revenue, net
and performance metric (in millions):
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  Revenue   Key Performance Metric

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Three Months Ended June 30,

(Unaudited)  2019*  2018*   2019*  2018*

FUEL          
Pro forma and macro adjusted  $ 290.9  $ 267.8   124.5  124.9
Impact of acquisitions/dispositions/Uber  3.8  10.3   0.7  4.5
Impact of fuel prices/spread  6.5  —   —  —
Impact of foreign exchange rates  (6.1)  —   —  —
As reported  $ 295.1  $ 278.1   125.3  129.4

CORPORATE PAYMENTS - TRANSACTIONS          
Pro forma and macro adjusted  $ 128.5  $ 102.3   14.5  12.0
Impact of acquisitions/dispositions  —  (2.6)   —  (0.1)
Impact of fuel prices/spread  —  —   —  —
Impact of foreign exchange rates  (1.4)  —   —  —
As reported  $ 127.1  $ 99.6   14.5  11.8

CORPORATE PAYMENTS - SPEND          
Pro forma and macro adjusted  

Intentionally Left Blank

  20,166.7  13,778.1
Impact of acquisitions/dispositions    —  —
Impact of fuel prices/spread    —  —
Impact of foreign exchange rates    (386.7)  —
As reported    19,780.1  13,778.1

TOLLS - TAGS          
Pro forma and macro adjusted  $ 94.0  $ 80.1   5.0  4.7
Impact of acquisitions/dispositions  —  —   —  —
Impact of fuel prices/spread  —  —   —  —
Impact of foreign exchange rates  (7.8)  —   —  —
As reported  $ 86.2  $ 80.1   5.0  4.7

LODGING - ROOM NIGHTS          
Pro forma and macro adjusted  $ 50.2  $ 44.6   4.3  4.7
Impact of acquisitions/dispositions  —  —   —  —
Impact of fuel prices/spread  —  —   —  —
Impact of foreign exchange rates  —  —   —  —
As reported  $ 50.2  $ 44.6   4.3  4.7

GIFT - TRANSACTIONS          
Pro forma and macro adjusted  $ 35.7  $ 34.8   284.1  324.7
Impact of acquisitions/dispositions  —  (1.5)   —  (0.3)
Impact of fuel prices/spread  —  —   —  —
Impact of foreign exchange rates  —  —   —  —
As reported  $ 35.7  $ 33.3   284.1  324.5

OTHER1- TRANSACTIONS          
Pro forma and macro adjusted  $ 54.4  $ 50.2   12.3  12.1
Impact of acquisitions/dispositions  —  (1.1)   —  —
Impact of fuel prices/spread  —  —   —  —
Impact of foreign exchange rates  (1.7)  —   —  —
As reported  $ 52.7  $ 49.2   12.3  12.1

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED REVENUES          
Pro forma and macro adjusted  $ 653.8  $ 579.8   

Intentionally Left Blank

Impact of acquisitions/dispositions  3.8  5.1   
Impact of fuel prices/spread  6.5  —   
Impact of foreign exchange rates  (17.0)  —   
As reported  $ 647.1  $ 585.0   

* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.   
1Other includes telematics, maintenance, and transportation related businesses.   

Adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share. We have defined the non-GAAP measure adjusted net income as net income as reflected in
our statement of income, adjusted to eliminate (a) non-cash stock based compensation expense related to share based compensation awards, (b) amortization



of deferred financing costs, discounts and intangible assets, and
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amortization of the premium recognized on the purchase of receivables, (c) other non-recurring items, including the impact of the Tax Act, impairment
charges, asset write-offs, restructuring costs, gains and related taxes due to disposition of assets and a business, loss on extinguishment of debt, legal
settlements, and the unauthorized access impact.

We have defined the non-GAAP measure adjusted net income per diluted share as the calculation previously noted divided by the weighted average diluted
shares outstanding as reflected in our statement of income.

We use adjusted net income to eliminate the effect of items that we do not consider indicative of our core operating performance. We believe it is useful to
exclude non-cash stock based compensation expense from adjusted net income because non-cash equity grants made at a certain price and point in time do
not necessarily reflect how our business is performing at any particular time and stock based compensation expense is not a key measure of our core operating
performance. We also believe that amortization expense can vary substantially from company to company and from period to period depending upon their
financing and accounting methods, the fair value and average expected life of their acquired intangible assets, their capital structures and the method by which
their assets were acquired. Therefore, we have excluded amortization expense from adjusted net income. We also believe one-time non-recurring gains,
losses, and impairment charges do not necessarily reflect how our investments and business are performing. We believe that adjusted net income and adjusted
net income per diluted share are appropriate supplemental measures of financial performance and may be useful to investors to understanding our operating
performance on a consistent basis. Adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share are not intended to be a substitute for GAAP financial
measures and should not be used as such.

Set forth below is a reconciliation of adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share to the most directly comparable GAAP measure, net
income and net income per diluted share (in thousands, except per share amounts)*:

 

  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

(Unaudited)  2019  2018  2019  2018

Net income  $ 261,651  $ 176,852  $ 433,758  $ 351,789
Stock based compensation  18,306  19,102  30,847  33,505
Amortization of intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred
financing costs and discounts  56,623  57,313  110,141  117,757
Impairment of investment  —  —  15,660  —
Legal settlements  3,474  —  3,474  —
Restructuring costs  —  1,506  —  3,435
Unauthorized access impact  —  1,743  —  1,743
Total pre-tax adjustments  78,403  79,664  160,122  156,441
Income tax impact of pre-tax adjustments at the effective tax rate1  (18,435)  (18,720)  (33,846)  (36,927)
Impact of investment sale on tax2  (64,880)  —  (64,880)  —
Adjusted net income  $ 256,739  $ 237,796  $ 495,154  $ 471,302
Adjusted net income per diluted share  $ 2.85  $ 2.57  $ 5.52  $ 5.07
Diluted shares  90,131  92,702  89,694  92,970

1 Excludes the results of the Company's investments on our effective tax rate, as results from our investments are reported within the consolidated
statements of income on a post-tax basis and no tax-over-book outside basis differences related to our investments reversed during the periods.
2 Represents the impact to taxes from the disposition of our investment in Masternaut.
*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.
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Special Cautionary Notice Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws. Statements that are not historical facts, including
statements about FleetCor's beliefs, expectations and future performance, are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements can be identified by
the use of words such as “anticipate,” “intend,” “believe,” “estimate,” “plan,” “seek,” “project” or “expect,” “may,” “will,” “would,” “could” or “should,” the
negative of these terms or other comparable terminology.

These forward-looking statements are not a guarantee of performance, and you should not place undue reliance on such statements. We have based these
forward-looking statements largely on preliminary information, internal estimates and management assumptions, expectations and plans about future
conditions, events and results. Forward-looking statements are subject to many uncertainties and other variable circumstances, such as delays or failures
associated with implementation of, or adaption to, new technology; fuel price and spread volatility; changes in credit risk of customers and associated losses;
the actions of regulators relating to payment cards or resulting from investigations; failure to maintain or renew key business relationships; failure to maintain
competitive product offerings; failure to maintain or renew sources of financing; failure to complete, or delays in completing, anticipated new partnership and
customer arrangements or acquisitions and to successfully integrate or otherwise achieve anticipated benefits from such partnership and customer
arrangements or acquired businesses; failure to successfully expand business internationally; other risks related to our international operations, including the
potential impact to our business as a result of the United Kingdom’s referendum to leave the European Union; the impact of foreign exchange rates on
operations, revenue and income; the effects of general economic and political conditions on fueling patterns and the commercial activity of fleets; risks
related to litigation; the impact of new tax regulations and the resolution of tax contingencies resulting in additional tax liabilities; as well as the other risks
and uncertainties identified under the caption "Risk Factors" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018 filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on March 1, 2019 and in our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2019 filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on May 10, 2019 and this Quarterly Report. These factors could cause our actual results and experience to differ
materially from any forward-looking statement. The forward-looking statements included in this presentation are made only as of the date hereof. We do not
undertake, and specifically disclaim, any obligation to update any such statements as a result of new information, future events or developments, except as
specifically stated or to the extent required by law. You may get FLEETCOR’s Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) filings for free by visiting the
SEC web site at www.sec.gov or FLEETCOR’s investor relations website at investor.fleetcor.com.

This report includes non-GAAP financial measures, which are key measures used by the Company and investors as supplemental measures to evaluate the
overall operating performance of companies in our industry. By providing these non-GAAP financial measures, together with reconciliations, we believe we
are enhancing investors' understanding of our business and our results of operations, as well as assisting investors in evaluating how well we are executing
strategic initiatives. See Management’s Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures for additional information regarding these GAAP financial measures and a
reconciliation to the nearest corresponding GAAP measure.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

As of June 30, 2019, there have been no material changes to our market risk from that disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2018.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of June 30, 2019, management carried out, under the supervision and with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, an
evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934). Based on this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as of June 30, 2019, our
disclosure controls and procedures were effective in ensuring that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file or submit under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in applicable rules and
forms and are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in those reports is accumulated and communicated to management, including our
Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended June 30, 2019, that have materially affected, or are reasonably
likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

In the ordinary course of business, we are subject to various pending and potential legal actions, arbitration proceedings, claims, subpoenas, and matters
relating to compliance with laws and regulations (collectively, legal proceedings).  Based on our current knowledge, management presently does not believe
that the liabilities arising from these legal proceedings will have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial condition, results of operations or cash
flows. However, it is possible that the ultimate resolution of these legal proceedings could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations and
financial condition for any particular period.

Shareholder Class Action and Derivative Lawsuits

On June 14, 2017, a shareholder filed a class action complaint in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia against the Company
and certain of its officers and directors on behalf of all persons who purchased or otherwise acquired the Company’s stock between February 5, 2016 and May
2, 2017. On October 13, 2017, the shareholder filed an amended complaint asserting claims on behalf of a class of all persons who purchased or otherwise
acquired the Company's common stock between February 4, 2016 and May 3, 2017. The complaint alleges that the defendants made false or misleading
statements regarding fee charges and the reasons for its earnings and growth in certain press releases and other public statements in violation of the federal
securities laws. On July 17, 2019, the court granted plaintiff's motion for class certification. The complaint seeks unspecified monetary damages, costs, and
attorneys’ fees. The Company disputes the allegations in the complaint and intends to vigorously defend against the claims.

On July 10, 2017, a shareholder derivative complaint was filed against the Company and certain of the Company’s directors and officers in the United States
District Court for the Northern District of Georgia seeking recovery on behalf of the Company. The derivative complaint alleges that the defendants issued a
false and misleading proxy statement in violation of the federal securities laws; that defendants breached their fiduciary duties by causing or permitting the
Company to make allegedly false and misleading public statements concerning the Company’s fee charges, and financial and business prospects; and that
certain defendants breached their fiduciary duties through allegedly improper sales of stock. The complaint seeks unspecified monetary damages on behalf of
the Company, corporate governance reforms, disgorgement of profits, benefits and compensation by the defendants, restitution, costs, and attorneys’ and
experts’ fees. On September 20, 2018, the court entered an order deferring the case pending a ruling on the parties’ anticipated motions for summary
judgment in the shareholder class action, or until otherwise agreed to by the parties. On January 9, 2019, a similar shareholder derivative complaint was filed
in the Superior Court of Gwinnett County, Georgia, which is stayed pending a ruling on the parties’ anticipated motions for summary judgment in the
shareholder class action, or until otherwise agreed by the parties.  The defendants dispute the allegations in the derivative complaints and intend to vigorously
defend against the claims.

On February 1, 2019, Schultz Transfer Systems, Inc. filed a complaint against Fleetcor Technologies Operating Company, LLC (“Fleetcor LLC”) in the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia.  The complaint alleges that it is a Fleetcor LLC customer and member of the Fuelman
program, and that Fleetcor LLC overcharged the plaintiff for fees and fuel through the Fuelman program.  Based on these allegations, the complaint asserts
claims for breach of contract, breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing, fraud, fraudulent concealment, money had and received, and unjust
enrichment.  The complaint seeks to represent a class defined as all persons, including corporate entities, who were enrolled in the Fuelman program between
June 2016 and the present. On April 1, 2019, the Company filed a motion to compel arbitration and to dismiss the case, which was granted without prejudice
on July 8, 2019.

Estimating an amount or range of possible losses resulting from litigation proceedings is inherently difficult and requires an extensive degree of judgment,
particularly where the matters involve indeterminate claims for monetary damages, and are in the stages of the proceedings where key factual and legal issues
have not been resolved. For these reasons, we are currently unable to predict the ultimate timing or outcome of, or reasonably estimate the possible losses or a
range of possible losses resulting from the matters described above.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

In addition to the other information set forth in this report, you should carefully consider the factors discussed in Part I, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 1, 2019, which could
materially affect our business, financial condition or future results. There have been no material changes from the risk factors previously disclosed in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
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The Company's Board of Directors has approved a stock repurchase program (the "Program") under which the Company may purchase up to an aggregate of
$2.1 billion of its common stock over the following 18 month period. The Program was updated most recently on January 23, 2019, with an authorized
increase in the size of the program by an additional $500 million. With the increase and giving effect to the Company's $1.6 billion of previous repurchases,
the Company may repurchase up to $545 million in shares of its common stock at any time prior to February 1, 2020.

Any stock repurchases may be made at times and in such amounts as deemed appropriate. The timing and amount of stock repurchases, if any, will depend on
a variety of factors including the stock price, market conditions, corporate and regulatory requirements, and any additional constraints related to material
inside information the Company may possess. Any repurchases have been and are expected to be funded by a combination of available cash flow from the
business, working capital and debt.
On December 14, 2018, as part of the Program, the Company entered an accelerated stock repurchase agreement ("2018 ASR Agreement") with a third-party
financial institution to repurchase $220 million of its common stock. Pursuant to the 2018 ASR Agreement, the Company delivered $220 million in cash and
received 1,057,035 shares based on a stock price of $176.91 on December 14, 2018. The 2018 ASR Agreement was completed on January 29, 2019, at which
time the Company received 117,751 additional shares based on a final weighted average per share purchase price during the repurchase period of $187.27.

Since the beginning of the Program, 9,054,512 shares for an aggregate purchase price of $1.6 billion have been repurchased.

The following table presents information with respect to purchase of common stock of the Company made during the three months ended June 30, 2019 by
the Company as defined in Rule 10b-18(a)(3) under the Exchange Act:

Period  
Total Number of Shares

Purchased  
Average Price Paid

Per Share  

Total Number of Shares
Purchased as Part of the

Publicly Announced
Plan  

Maximum Value that May
Yet be Purchased Under the

Publicly Announced Plan
(in thousands)

April 1, 2019 through April 30, 2019  2,086  $ 252.50  9,054,249  $ 544,366
June 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019  263  $ 253.65  9,054,512  $ 544,299

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

Not applicable.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information

Not applicable.
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Item 6. Exhibits

   
Exhibit

No.    
3.1

  
Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of FleetCor Technologies, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the
Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K, File No. 001-35004, filed with the SEC on March 25, 2011)

3.2

 

Certificate of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of FleetCor Technologies, Inc. (incorporated
by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant's Current Report on Form 8-K, File No. 001-35004, file with the SEC on June 8,
2018)

3.3

 

Certificate of Amendment to the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of FleetCor Technologies, Inc. (incorporated
by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant's Current Report on Form 8-K, File No. 001-35004, filed with the SEC on June 14,
2019)

3.4
  

Amended and Restated Bylaws of FleetCor Technologies, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s
Annual Report on Form 8-K, File No. 001-35004, filed with the SEC on January 29, 2018)

10.1
 

Offer Letter, dated March 30, 2018, between FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and David Krantz (incorporated by reference to
exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant's Form 10-Q, filed with the SEC on May 10, 2019)

10.2
 

Offer Letter, dated August14, 2015, between FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and Kurt Adams (incorporated by reference to
exhibit 10.2 to the Registrant's Form 10-Q, filed with the SEC on May 10, 2019)

10.3

 

Fifth Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Receivables Purchase Agreement, dated February 8, 2019 by and among
FleetCor Funding LLC, FleetCor Technologies Operating Company, LLC, PNC Bank, National Association as administrator for a
group of purchasers and purchaser agents, and certain other parties thereto (incorporated by reference to exhibit 10.3 to the
Registrant's Form 10-Q, filed with the SEC on May 10, 2019)

10.4

 

Sixth Amendment to the Fifth Amended and Restated Receivables Purchase Agreement, dated April 22, 2019 by and among
FleetCor Funding LLC, FleetCor Technologies Operating Company, LLC, PNC Bank, National Association as administrator for a
group of purchasers and purchaser agents, and certain other parties thereto (incorporated by reference to exhibit 10.4 to the
Registrant's Form 10-Q, filed with the SEC on May 10, 2019)

10.5*

 

Sixth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of August 2, 2019, among FLEETCOR Technologies Operating Company, LLC,
as the Company, FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc., as the Parent, the designated borrowers party hereto, Bank of America, N.A., as
administrative agent, swing line lender and L/C issuer, and the other lenders party hereto Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith
Incorporated, as sole lead arranger and sole bookrunner

31.1*
  

Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act, as
amended

31.2*   Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act, as amended

32.1*
  

Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2001

32.2*
  

Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act
of 2001

101*

  

The following financial information for the Registrant formatted in XBRL (Extensible Business Reporting Language): (i) the
Consolidated Balance Sheets, (ii) the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income, (iii) the Unaudited Consolidated Statements
of Comprehensive Income; (iv) the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows and (v) the Notes to Unaudited
Consolidated Financial Statements

*Filed Herein
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned;
thereunto duly authorized, in their capacities indicated on August 9, 2019.
 

     

    FleetCor Technologies, Inc.
    (Registrant)
   

Signature    Title

   

/s/ Ronald F. Clarke    President, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of
Directors (Duly Authorized Officer and Principal
Executive Officer)Ronald F. Clarke    

   

/s/ Eric R. Dey    Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer and Principal
Accounting Officer)Eric R. Dey    
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EXECUTION VERSION

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT, FIRST AMENDMENT TO GUARANTY, FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECURITY
AGREEMENT AND LENDER JOINDER AGREEMENT

Dated as of August 2, 2019

among

FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,
as the Company,

FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
as the Parent,

THE DESIGNATED BORROWERS PARTY HERETO,

CAMBRIDGE MERCANTILE CORP. (U.S.A.),
as the Additional Borrower,

THE OTHER GUARANTORS PARTY HERETO,

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as Administrative Agent, Swing Line Lender and L/C Issuer,

and

THE OTHER LENDERS PARTY HERETO

MUFG BANK, LTD. (f/k/a The Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd.),
PNC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC,

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
and

TD BANK, N.A.
as Co‑Syndication Agents

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.,
CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

FIFTH THIRD BANK,
MIZUHO BANK, LTD.,

REGIONS BANK
and

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA,
as Co‑Documentation Agents

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA
and

SANTANDER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as Co-Managing Agents

BOFA SECURITIES, INC.,
MUFG BANK, LTD. (f/k/a The Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd.),

PNC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC,
and

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
as Joint Lead Arrangers and Joint Bookrunners

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT, FIRST AMENDMENT TO GUARANTY, FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECURITY
AGREEMENT AND LENDER JOINDER AGREEMENT

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT, FIRST AMENDMENT TO GUARANTY, FIRST AMENDMENT TO
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND LENDER JOINDER AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) dated as of August 2, 2019 (the “Sixth
Amendment Effective Date”) is entered into among FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES OPERATING COMPANY, LLC, a Georgia limited
liability company (the “Company”), FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the “Parent”), the Designated Borrowers
party hereto (including FleetCor Luxembourg Holding2, a société à responsabilité limitée incorporated under the laws of the Grand-Duchy of
Luxembourg, having its registered office at 5, rue Guillaume Kroll, L-1882 Luxembourg and registered with the Registre de Commerce et des
Sociétés, Luxembourg under number B 121.980), Cambridge Mercantile Corp. (U.S.A.), a Delaware corporation (the “Additional Borrower”),
the other Guarantors party hereto, the Lenders party hereto and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the
“Administrative Agent”), L/C Issuer and Swing Line Lender. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
given to such terms in the Credit Agreement (as defined below) as amended hereby.

RECITALS



WHEREAS pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of October 24, 2014 (as amended, modified, supplemented, increased
or extended from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”), among the Company, the Parent, the Designated Borrowers from time to time party
thereto, the Additional Borrower, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, L/C Issuer
and Swing Line Lender, the Lenders have agreed to provide the Borrowers with the credit facilities provided for therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.02(f)(iii) of the Credit Agreement, the Company has requested that each of the Lenders identified on
Schedule I attached hereto (the “Incremental Term Loan Lenders”) provide a portion of an Incremental Term A Loan in the aggregate principal
amount of $700,000,000 to the Company; and

WHEREAS, each Incremental Term Loan Lender has agreed to provide a portion of such Incremental Term A Loan on the terms and
conditions set forth herein and to become an “Incremental Term Loan Lender” under the Credit Agreement in connection therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1.    Establishment of Incremental Term Loan. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, a new term loan in the original
principal amount of $700,000,000 (herein the “Incremental Term Loan”) is hereby established as an Incremental Term A Loan pursuant to
Section 2.02(f)(iii) of the Credit Agreement. In furtherance thereof:

(a)    Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein and in the Credit Agreement, each Incremental Term Loan Lender
severally agrees to make its portion of the Incremental Term Loan in a single advance to the Company in Dollars on the date hereof in
the amount of its respective Incremental Term Loan Commitment set forth on Schedule I attached hereto; provided that, after giving
effect to such advances, the Outstanding Amount of the Incremental Term Loan shall not exceed the aggregate amount of the
Incremental Term Loan Commitments of the Incremental Term Loan Lenders. The Incremental Term Loan Commitment and
Applicable Percentage for each of the Incremental Term Loan Lenders with respect to the Incremental Term Loan as of the date hereof
shall be as set forth on Schedule I attached hereto. The existing Schedule 2.01 to the Credit Agreement shall be deemed to be amended
to include the information set forth on Schedule I attached hereto.

(b)    The Applicable Rate with respect to the Incremental Term Loan shall be the following percentages per annum, based
upon the Consolidated Leverage Ratio as set forth in the most recent Compliance Certificate received by the Administrative Agent
pursuant to Section 7.02(a) of the Credit Agreement:

 
Pricing Tier Consolidated

Leverage Ratio
Eurocurrency
Rate Loans Base Rate Loans

 

 1 > 3.75:1.0 1.75% 0.75%

 2
> 2.00:1.0

but < 3.75:1.0 1.50% 0.50%

 3 < 2.00:1.0 1.25% 0.25%

Any increase or decrease in the Applicable Rate resulting from a change in the Consolidated Leverage Ratio shall
become effective as of the first Business Day immediately following the date a Compliance Certificate is delivered pursuant to
Section 7.02(a) of the Credit Agreement; provided, however, that if a Compliance Certificate is not delivered when due in
accordance with such Section, then, upon the request of the Required Lenders, Pricing Tier 1 shall apply as of the first Business
Day after the date on which such Compliance Certificate was required to have been delivered and shall continue to apply until
the first Business Day immediately following the date a Compliance Certificate is delivered in accordance with Section 7.02(a)
of the Credit Agreement, whereupon the Applicable Rate shall be adjusted based upon the calculation of the Consolidated
Leverage Ratio contained in such Compliance Certificate. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this
subsection, the determination of the Applicable Rate for any period shall be subject to the provisions of Section 2.10(b) of the
Credit Agreement.

(c)    The Incremental Term Loan Maturity Date for the Incremental Term Loan shall be December 19, 2023.

(d)    The Company shall repay to the Incremental Term Loan Lenders the outstanding principal amount of the Incremental
Term Loan in consecutive installments on the last Business Day of each March, June, September and December, beginning on
December 31, 2019, and on the Incremental Term Loan Maturity Date, in each case, in the respective amounts set forth below (as such
amounts may hereafter be adjusted as a result of prepayments made pursuant to Section 2.05 of the Credit Agreement), unless
accelerated sooner pursuant to Section 9.02 of the Credit Agreement:

Payment Dates
Principal Amortization

Payment

December 31, 2019 $8,750,000.00
March 31, 2020 $8,750,000.00
June 30, 2020 $8,750,000.00

September 30, 2020 $8,750,000.00
December 31, 2020 $8,750,000.00



March 31, 2021 $8,750,000.00
June 30, 2021 $8,750,000.00

September 30, 2021 $8,750,000.00
December 31, 2021 $8,750,000.00

March 31, 2022 $8,750,000.00
June 30, 2022 $8,750,000.00

September 30, 2022 $8,750,000.00
December 31, 2022 $8,750,000.00

March 31, 2023 $8,750,000.00
June 30, 2023 $8,750,000.00

September 30, 2023 $8,750,000.00
Incremental Term Loan

Maturity Date
Outstanding Principal

Balance of Incremental
Term Loan

(e)    The Company shall use the proceeds of the Incremental Term Loan to finance working capital, Permitted Acquisitions,
share repurchases permitted by Section 8.06 of the Credit Agreement and for other lawful corporate purposes.

2.    Amendments. The Loan Documents are hereby amended as follows:

(a)    The following definitions are added to Section 1.01 of the Credit Agreement in the appropriate alphabetical order and
shall read as follows:

“Additional Aggregate Revolving A Commitments” has the meaning specified in Section 2.02(f)(i).

“Additional Aggregate Revolving B Commitments” has the meaning specified in Section 2.02(f)(ii).

“Additional Incremental Term Loan” has the meaning specified in Section 2.02(f)(iii).

“BHC Act Affiliate” of a party means an “affiliate” (as such term is defined under, and interpreted in accordance with,
12 U.S.C. 1841(k)) of such party.

“BofA Securities” means BofA Securities, Inc.

“Covered Entity” means any of the following: (a) a “covered entity” as that term is defined in, and interpreted in
accordance with, 12 C.F.R. § 252.82(b); (b) a “covered bank” as that term is defined in, and interpreted in accordance with, 12
C.F.R. § 47.3(b); or (c) a “covered FSI” as that term is defined in, and interpreted in accordance with, 12 C.F.R. § 382.2(b).

“Covered Party” has the meaning specified in Section 11.21.

“Default Right” has the meaning assigned to that term in, and shall be interpreted in accordance with, 12 C.F.R. §§
252.81, 47.2 or 382.1, as applicable.

“QFC” has the meaning assigned to the term “qualified financial contract” in, and shall be interpreted in accordance
with, 12 U.S.C. 5390(c)(8)(D).

“QFC Credit Support” has the meaning specified in Section 11.21.

“Sixth Amendment Effective Date” means August 2, 2019.

“Supported QFC” has the meaning specified in Section 11.21.

“U.S. Special Resolution Regimes” has the meaning specified in Section 11.21.

(b)    The following definitions in Section 1.01 of the Credit Agreement are amended and restated in their entireties and shall
read as follows:

    
“Arrangers” means (a) BofA Securities, Inc., in its capacity as joint lead arranger and joint bookrunner, (b) PNC

Capital Markets, LLC, in its capacity as joint lead arranger and joint bookrunner, and (c) MUFG Bank, Ltd. (f/k/a The Bank of
Tokyo Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd.), in its capacity as joint lead arranger and joint bookrunner.

“Attributable Indebtedness” means, on any date, (a) in respect of any Capital Lease of any Person, the capitalized
amount thereof that would appear on a balance sheet of such Person prepared as of such date in accordance with GAAP, (b) in
respect of any Synthetic Lease of any Person, the capitalized amount of the remaining lease payments under the relevant lease
that would appear on a balance sheet of such Person prepared as of such date in accordance with GAAP if such lease were
accounted for as a Capital Lease and (c) in respect of any Receivables Facility of any Person, the amount of obligations
outstanding on any date of determination that would be characterized as principal if such Receivables Facility had been



structured as a secured loan rather than a sale. With respect to a Receivables Facility in which accounts and other assets are
sold or contributed to a special purpose entity (including FleetCor Funding LLC), “Attributable Indebtedness” shall refer to the
obligations of such special purpose entity.

“Consolidated Leverage Ratio” means, as of any date of determination, the ratio of (a) the total of (i) Consolidated
Funded Indebtedness (excluding Attributable Indebtedness and other Indebtedness (if any), in each case with respect to all
Receivables Facilities, in an aggregate amount not to exceed the greater of (A) $1,200,000,000 and (B) 125% of Consolidated
EBITDA for the most recent period of four fiscal quarters of the Parent for which financial statements have been delivered to
the Administrative Agent under Section 7.01(a) or (b)) as of such date minus (ii) Unrestricted Cash as of such date to (b)
Consolidated EBITDA for the period of the four fiscal quarters most recently ended.

“Fee Letter” means the letter agreement dated as of July 13, 2017 among the Company, Bank of America and BofA
Securities (as successor to Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Incorporated).

(c)    The definitions of “MLPFS” and “Additional Incremental Term B Loan” in Section 1.01 of the Credit Agreement are
deleted in their entirety.

(d)    The second sentence of the definition of “Obligations” in Section 1.01 of the Credit Agreement is amended and restated
in its entirety and shall read as follows:

The foregoing shall also include (a) all obligations under any Swap Contract between any Subsidiary (other than any
Designated Borrower) and any Swap Bank that is permitted to be incurred pursuant to Section 8.03(d) and (b) all obligations
under any Treasury Management Agreement between any Subsidiary (other than any Designated Borrower) and any Treasury
Management Bank.

(e)    The definition of “Receivables Facility” in Section 1.01 of the Credit Agreement is amended to replace the reference to
“co-purchase conduit facility” with “purchase or financing facility”.

(f)    The second sentence of Section 1.08 of the Credit Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety and shall read as
follows:

The Administrative Agent does not warrant, nor accept responsibility, nor shall the Administrative Agent have any
liability with respect to the administration, submission or any other matter related to the rates in the definition of “Eurocurrency
Base Rate” or with respect to any rate that is an alternative or replacement for or successor to any such rate (including any
LIBOR Successor Rate) or the effect of any of the foregoing, or of any LIBOR Successor Rate Conforming Changes.

(g)    The lead-in to Section 2.02(f)(i) of the Credit Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety and shall read as follows:

Increase in Aggregate Revolving A Commitments. The Company may, at any time and from time to time prior to the
Maturity Date with respect to the Aggregate Revolving A Commitments, upon prior written notice to the Administrative
Agent, increase the Aggregate Revolving A Commitments (x) by a maximum aggregate amount (for all increases in the
Aggregate Revolving A Commitments after the Sixth Amendment Effective Date other than those constituting Additional
Aggregate Revolving A Commitments) of up to the sum of (1) SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION DOLLARS
($750,000,000) less (2) the amount, if any, of any increase in the Aggregate Revolving B Commitments instituted after the
Sixth Amendment Effective Date pursuant to clause (ii) below (other than any Additional Aggregate Revolving B
Commitments) less (3) the amount, if any, of any Incremental Term Loans instituted after the Sixth Amendment Effective Date
pursuant to clause (iii) below (other than any Additional Incremental Term Loans), and (y) in addition, in an unlimited amount
at any time that the Consolidated Leverage Ratio (giving effect to the incurrence of such increase in Aggregate Revolving A
Commitments and any concurrent institution of Additional Aggregate Revolving B Commitments and Additional Incremental
Term Loans (and treating such increase in Aggregate Revolving A Commitments and Additional Aggregate Revolving B
Commitments as fully drawn for such purpose) on a Pro Forma Basis and calculated as of the most recent fiscal quarter end for
which the Company was required to deliver financial statements pursuant to Section 7.01(a) or (b)) is less than 3.00 to 1.00
(each, an “Additional Aggregate Revolving A Commitment”) (it being understood and agreed that for purposes of calculating
the Consolidated Leverage Ratio under this clause (f)(i)(y), (X) the identifiable proceeds of any Loans borrowed in respect of
such Aggregate Revolving A Commitments shall not qualify as Unrestricted Cash for the purposes of clause (a)(ii) of the
definition of Consolidated Leverage Ratio and (Y) any increase in the Aggregate Revolving A Commitments under clause (f)
(i)(y) above shall be deemed incurred prior to giving effect to any substantially concurrent increase of the Aggregate Revolving
A Commitments pursuant to clause (f)(i)(x) above, any substantially concurrent increase of the Aggregate Revolving B
Commitments pursuant to clause (f)(ii)(x) below, and any substantially concurrent incurrence of Incremental Term Loans
pursuant to clause (f)(iii)(x) below), with additional Revolving A Commitments from any existing Lender with a Revolving A
Commitment or new Revolving A Commitments from any other Person (other than any Borrower or any Affiliate or
Subsidiary of any Borrower) selected by the Borrowers and reasonably acceptable to the Administrative Agent, the L/C Issuer
and the Swing Line Lender; provided that:

(h)    The lead-in to Section 2.02(f)(ii) of the Credit Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety and shall read as follows:

Increase in Aggregate Revolving B Commitments. The Company may, at any time and from time to time prior to the
Maturity Date with respect to the Aggregate Revolving B Commitments, upon prior written notice to the Administrative Agent,
increase the Aggregate Revolving B Commitments (x) by a maximum aggregate amount (for all increases in the Aggregate
Revolving B Commitments after the Sixth Amendment Effective Date other than those constituting Additional Aggregate
Revolving B Commitments) of up to the sum of (1) SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION DOLLARS ($750,000,000) less
(2) the amount, if any, of any increase in the Aggregate Revolving A Commitments instituted after the Sixth Amendment



Effective Date pursuant to clause (i) above (other than any Additional Aggregate Revolving A Commitments) less (3) the
amount, if any, of any Incremental Term Loans instituted after the Sixth Amendment Effective Date pursuant to clause (iii)
below (other than any Additional Incremental Term Loans), and (y) in addition, in an unlimited amount at any time that the
Consolidated Leverage Ratio (giving effect to the incurrence of such increase in Aggregate Revolving B Commitments and any
concurrent institution of Additional Aggregate Revolving A Commitments and Additional Incremental Term Loans (and
treating such increase in Aggregate Revolving B Commitments and Additional Aggregate Revolving A Commitments as fully
drawn for such purpose) on a Pro Forma Basis and calculated as of the most recent fiscal quarter end for which the Company
was required to deliver financial statements pursuant to Section 7.01(a) or (b)) is less than 3.00 to 1.00 (each, and “Additional
Aggregate Revolving B Commitment”) (it being understood and agreed that for purposes of calculating the Consolidated
Leverage Ratio under this clause (f)(ii)(y), (X) the identifiable proceeds of any Loans borrowed in respect of such Aggregate
Revolving B Commitments shall not qualify as Unrestricted Cash for the purposes of clause (a)(ii) of the definition of
Consolidated Leverage Ratio and (Y) any increase in the Aggregate Revolving B Commitments under clause (f)(ii)(y) above
shall be deemed incurred prior to giving effect to any substantially concurrent increase of the Aggregate Revolving B
Commitments pursuant to clause (f)(ii)(x) above, any substantially concurrent increase of the Aggregate Revolving A
Commitments pursuant to clause (f)(i)(x) above, and any substantially concurrent incurrence of Incremental Term Loans
pursuant to clause (f)(iii)(x) below), with additional Revolving B Commitments from any existing Lender with a Revolving B
Commitment or new Revolving B Commitments from any other Person (other than any Borrower or any Affiliate or Subsidiary
of any Borrower) selected by the Borrowers and reasonably acceptable to the Administrative Agent and the Swing Line
Lender; provided that:

(i)    The lead-in to Section 2.02(f)(iii) of the Credit Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety and shall read as follows:

Institution of Incremental Term Loans. Upon prior written notice to the Administrative Agent, the Company may
institute one or more incremental term loan tranches (each an “Incremental Term Loan”) that are Incremental Term A Loans, at
any time prior to the Maturity Date with respect to the Term A Loan, or that are Incremental Term B Loans, at any time prior to
the Maturity Date with respect to the Term B‑3 Loan, (x) in a maximum aggregate amount (for all Incremental Term Loans
instituted after the Sixth Amendment Effective Date other than those constituting Additional Incremental Term Loans) of up to
the sum of (1) SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION DOLLARS ($750,000,000) less (2) the amount, if any, of any increase
in the Aggregate Revolving A Commitments instituted after the Sixth Amendment Effective Date pursuant to clause (i) above
(other than any Additional Aggregate Revolving A Commitments), less (3) the amount, if any, of any increase in the Aggregate
Revolving B Commitments instituted after the Sixth Amendment Effective Date pursuant to clause (ii) above (other than any
Additional Aggregate Revolving B Commitments); and (y) in addition, in an unlimited amount of Incremental Term Loans that
are instituted at any time that the Consolidated Leverage Ratio (in each case, giving effect to the incurrence of such
Incremental Term Loan any concurrent institution of Additional Aggregate Revolving A Commitments and Additional
Aggregate Revolving B Commitments (and treating such Additional Aggregate Revolving A Commitments and Additional
Aggregate Revolving B Commitments as fully drawn for such purpose) on a Pro Forma Basis and calculated as of the most
recent fiscal quarter end for which the Company was required to deliver financial statements pursuant to Section 7.01(a) or (b))
is less than 3.00 to 1.00 (each an “Additional Incremental Term Loan”) (it being understood and agreed that for purposes of
calculating the Consolidated Leverage Ratio under this clause (f)(iii)(y), (X) the identifiable proceeds of such Incremental
Term Loans shall not qualify as Unrestricted Cash for the purposes of clause (a)(ii) of the definition of Consolidated Leverage
Ratio and (Y) any institution of Incremental Term Loans under clause (f)(iii)(y) above shall be deemed incurred prior to giving
effect to any substantially concurrent institution of Incremental Term Loans pursuant to clause (f)(iii)(x) above, any
substantially concurrent increase of the Aggregate Revolving A Commitments pursuant to clause (f)(i)(x) above, and any
substantially concurrent increase of the Aggregate Revolving B Commitments pursuant to clause (f)(ii)(x) above); provided
that:

(j)    The second sentence of Section 2.07(b) of the Credit Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety and shall read as
follows:

The applicable Designated Borrower shall repay each Foreign Swing Line Loan made to such Designated Borrower on
the earlier to occur of (i) the date that is twenty (20) Business Days after such Loan is made and (ii) the Maturity Date.

(k)    Section 2.09(b) of the Credit Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety and shall read as follows:

(b)    Fee Letter. The Company shall pay to BofA Securities, the Administrative Agent and the L/C Issuer, for their
own respective accounts, in Dollars, fees in the amounts and at the times specified in the Fee Letter. Such fees shall be fully
earned when paid and shall be non‑refundable for any reason whatsoever.

(l)    Section 6.15(b) of the Credit Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety and shall read as follows:

(b)    As of the Sixth Amendment Effective Date, the information included in any Beneficial Ownership Certification
delivered to the Administrative Agent or any Lender, if applicable, is true and correct in all respects.
 
(m)    Section 8.03(f) of the Credit Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety and shall read as follows:

(f)    Attributable Indebtedness and other Indebtedness (if any) in connection with Receivables Facilities (including
Guarantees of such Attributable Indebtedness and other Indebtedness (if any) that is otherwise permitted under this
Section 8.03(f)), in an aggregate principal amount outstanding not to exceed, at the time of incurrence of such Attributable
Indebtedness or other Indebtedness (measured after giving effect to the incurrence thereof), the greater of (i) $1,500,000,000
and (ii) an amount equal to 150% of Consolidated EBITDA for the most recent period of four fiscal quarters of the Parent for
which financial statements have been delivered to the Administrative Agent under Section 7.01(a) or (b), and all yield, interest,
fees, indemnities and other amounts related thereto;



(n)    A new Section 11.21 is added to Article XI of the Credit Agreement immediately after Section 11.20 of the Credit
Agreement and shall read as follows:

11.21    Acknowledgement Regarding Any Supported QFCs.

To the extent that the Loan Documents provide support, through a guarantee or otherwise, for any Swap Contract or
any other agreement or instrument that is a QFC (such support, “QFC Credit Support”, and each such QFC, a “Supported
QFC”), the parties acknowledge and agree as follows with respect to the resolution power of the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation under the Federal Deposit Insurance Act and Title II of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer
Protection Act (together with the regulations promulgated thereunder, the “U.S. Special Resolution Regimes”) in respect of
such Supported QFC and QFC Credit Support (with the provisions below applicable notwithstanding that the Loan Documents
and any Supported QFC may in fact be stated to be governed by the laws of the State of New York and/or of the United States
or any other state of the United States):

In the event a Covered Entity that is party to a Supported QFC (each, a “Covered Party”) becomes subject to a
proceeding under a U.S. Special Resolution Regime, the transfer of such Supported QFC and the benefit of such QFC Credit
Support (and any interest and obligation in or under such Supported QFC and such QFC Credit Support, and any rights in
property securing such Supported QFC or such QFC Credit Support) from such Covered Party will be effective to the same
extent as the transfer would be effective under such U.S. Special Resolution Regime if the Supported QFC and such QFC
Credit Support (and any such interest, obligation and rights in property) were governed by the laws of the United States or a
state of the United States. In the event a Covered Party or a BHC Act Affiliate of a Covered Party becomes subject to a
proceeding under a U.S. Special Resolution Regime, Default Rights under the Loan Documents that might otherwise apply to
such Supported QFC or any QFC Credit Support that may be exercised against such Covered Party are permitted to be
exercised to no greater extent than such Default Rights could be exercised under such U.S. Special Resolution Regime if the
Supported QFC and the Loan Documents were governed by the laws of the United States or a state of the United States.
Without limitation of the foregoing, it is understood and agreed that rights and remedies of the parties with respect to a
Defaulting Lender shall in no event affect the rights of any Covered Party with respect to a Supported QFC or any QFC Credit
Support.

(o)    A new Section 22 is added to the Guaranty immediately after Section 21 of the Guaranty and shall read as follows:

22.    Acknowledgement Regarding Any Supported QFCs. The terms of Section 11.21 of the Credit Agreement with
respect to acknowledgement regarding any Supported QFCs is incorporated herein by reference, mutatis mutandis, and the
parties hereto agree to such terms.

(p)    A new Section 27 is added to the Security Agreement immediately after Section 26 of the Security Agreement and shall
read as follows:

27.    Acknowledgement Regarding Any Supported QFCs. The terms of Section 11.21 of the Credit Agreement with
respect to acknowledgement regarding any Supported QFCs is incorporated herein by reference, mutatis mutandis, and the
parties hereto agree to such terms.

3.    Conditions Precedent. This Amendment shall be effective upon satisfaction of the following conditions precedent:

(a) Receipt by the Administrative Agent of counterparts of this Amendment duly executed by (i) a Responsible Officer of
the Company, the Designated Borrowers, the Additional Borrower and the Guarantors and (ii) each of the Incremental Term Loan
Lenders and (if any) the other Required Lenders.

(b) Receipt by the Administrative Agent of Incremental Term Notes executed by a Responsible Officer of the Company in
favor of each Incremental Term Loan Lender requesting an Incremental Term Note from the Company.

(c) Receipt by the Administrative Agent of (i) a Pro Forma Compliance Certificate, duly executed by a Responsible Officer
of the Parent, demonstrating that, upon giving effect to the institution of the Incremental Term Loan on a Pro Forma Basis, the Loan
Parties are in compliance with the financial covenants set forth in Section 8.11 of the Credit Agreement as of the most recent fiscal
quarter for which the Company was required to deliver financial statements pursuant to Section 7.01(a) or (b) of the Credit Agreement
and (ii) a certificate, dated as of the Sixth Amendment Effective Date, signed by the Parent’s chief financial officer certifying as to the
Solvency of the Parent and its Subsidiaries on a consolidated basis upon giving effect to the institution of the Incremental Term Loan.

(d) Receipt by the Administrative Agent of a certificate of each domestic Loan Party, in each case, duly executed by a
Responsible Officer of each such Loan Party, dated as of the Sixth Amendment Effective Date, (i) certifying and attaching the
resolutions adopted by such Loan Party approving or consenting to this Amendment, the Incremental Term Loan and the other
transactions contemplated hereby, (ii) certifying and attaching copies of the Organization Documents of such Loan Party, certified to be
true and complete as of a recent date by the appropriate Governmental Authority of the state or other jurisdiction of its incorporation or
organization, where applicable (or, as to any such Organization Documents that have not been amended, modified or terminated since
previously certified to the Administrative Agent, certifying that such Organization Documents have not been amended, modified or
terminated since such date and remain in full force and effect, and true and complete, in the form previously delivered to the
Administrative Agent on such date), (iii) certifying as to the incumbency, identity, authority and capacity of each Responsible Officer
of such Loan Party authorized to act as a Responsible Officer in connection with the Incremental Term Loan, this Amendment and the



other Loan Documents to which such Loan Party is a party, and (iv) in the case of the Company, certifying (A) as to the matters set
forth in Section 4(c)(iv) and (v) and (B) that there has not occurred, since December 31, 2018, any event or circumstance that has had
or could reasonably be expected to have, either individually or in the aggregate, a Material Adverse Effect.

(e) Receipt by the Administrative Agent of such documents and certifications as the Administrative Agent may require to
evidence that each domestic Loan Party is duly organized or formed, and is validly existing, in good standing and qualified to engage in
business in its jurisdiction of organization or formation.

(f) Receipt by the Administrative Agent of favorable domestic opinions of legal counsel to the Loan Parties, addressed to
the Administrative Agent and each Lender (including each Incremental Term Loan Lender), and dated as of the Sixth Amendment
Effective Date, in form and substance satisfactory to the Administrative Agent.

(g) Receipt by the Administrative Agent of the following: (i) searches of Uniform Commercial Code filings and tax and
judgment liens in the jurisdiction of formation of each domestic Loan Party and each other jurisdiction reasonably required by the
Administrative Agent, disclosing no Liens other than Permitted Liens; (ii) UCC financing statements for each appropriate jurisdiction
as is necessary, in the Administrative Agent’s discretion, to perfect the Administrative Agent’s security interest in the Collateral; (iii)
searches of ownership of, and Liens on, United States registered intellectual property of each domestic Loan Party in the appropriate
governmental offices, disclosing no Liens other than Permitted Liens; and (iv) duly executed notices of grant of security interest in
substantially the form required by the Security Agreement as are necessary, in the Administrative Agent’s discretion, to perfect the
Administrative Agent’s security interest in the United States registered intellectual property of the Loan Parties.

(h) To the extent required by the Administrative Agent, receipt by the Administrative Agent of copies of certificates of
insurance of the Loan Parties evidencing liability and casualty insurance meeting the requirements set forth in the Loan Documents,
including naming the Administrative Agent and its successors and assigns as additional insured (in the case of liability insurance) or
lenders’ loss payee (in the case of property insurance) on behalf of the Lenders.

(i) Receipt by each Lender of all documentation and other information that it has reasonably requested in writing that it has
reasonably determined is required by regulatory authorities under applicable “know your customer” and anti-money laundering rules
and regulations, including without limitation the PATRIOT Act.

(j) With respect to any Borrower that qualifies as a “legal entity customer” under the Beneficial Ownership Regulation,
delivery by such Borrower, to each Lender that so requests, of a Beneficial Ownership Certification in relation to such Borrower.

(k) Receipt by the Administrative Agent of any fees owing to BofA Securities (or any of its designated Affiliates), the
Administrative Agent and the Incremental Term Loan Lenders that are required to be paid on or before the Sixth Amendment Effective
Date.

(l) The Administrative Agent shall have received a Loan Notice with respect to the Incremental Term Loan in accordance
with the requirements of the Credit Agreement.

(m) Unless waived by the Administrative Agent, the Company shall have paid all fees, charges and disbursements of
counsel to the Administrative Agent (directly to such counsel, if so requested by the Administrative Agent) to the extent invoiced prior
to or on the Sixth Amendment Effective Date, plus such additional amounts of such fees, charges and disbursements as shall constitute
its reasonable estimate of such fees, charges and disbursements incurred or to be incurred by it through the closing proceedings
(provided that such estimate shall not thereafter preclude a final settling of accounts between the Company and the Administrative
Agent).

For purposes of determining compliance with the conditions specified in this Section 3, each Lender that has signed this Amendment
shall be deemed to have consented to, approved or accepted or to be satisfied with, each document or other matter required hereunder to be
consented to or approved by or acceptable or satisfactory to a Lender unless the Administrative Agent shall have received notice from such
Lender prior to the date hereof specifying its objections.

4.    Miscellaneous.

(a)    The Credit Agreement and the obligations of the Loan Parties thereunder and under the other Loan Documents are hereby
ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect according to their terms, as amended hereby.

(b)    Each Loan Party (i) acknowledges and consents to all of the terms and conditions of the Incremental Term Loan, this
Amendment and the transactions contemplated hereby, (ii) affirms all of its obligations under the Loan Documents to which it is a party
and (iii) agrees that this Amendment and all documents executed in connection herewith do not operate to reduce or discharge its
obligations under the Loan Documents to which it is a party. Each Loan Party hereby acknowledges that, as of the date hereof, the
security interests and Liens granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the holders of the Obligations under the Collateral
Documents to secure the Obligations are in full force and effect, are properly perfected, and are enforceable in accordance with the
terms of the Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

(c)    Each Loan Party hereby represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders as follows:



(i)    The execution, delivery and performance by such Loan Party of this Amendment have been duly authorized by all
necessary corporate or other organizational action, and do not (A) contravene the terms of any of such Loan Party’s
Organization Documents; (B) conflict with or result in any breach or contravention of, or the creation of any Lien under, or
require any payment to be made under (I) any material Contractual Obligation to which such Loan Party is a party or affecting
such Loan Party or the properties of such Loan Party or any of its Subsidiaries or (II) any order, injunction, writ or decree of
any Governmental Authority or any arbitral award to which such Loan Party or its property is subject; or (C) violate any Law.

(ii)    This Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by such Loan Party and constitutes such Loan Party’s
legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject to laws generally affecting creditors’
rights, to statutes of limitations and to principles of equity.

(iii)    No approval, consent, exemption, authorization, or other action by, or notice to, or filing with, any Governmental
Authority or any other Person is necessary or required in connection with the execution, delivery or performance by, or
enforcement against, such Loan Party of this Amendment or the Credit Agreement as amended hereby.

(iv)    After giving effect to this Amendment, the representations and warranties of such Loan Party set forth in Article
VI of the Credit Agreement and in each other Loan Document are true and correct in all material respects (and in all respects if
any such representation or warranty is already qualified by materiality) on and as of the Sixth Amendment Effective Date with
the same effect as if made on and as of the Sixth Amendment Effective Date, except to the extent such representations and
warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case they were true and correct in all material respects (and in all
respects if any such representation or warranty is already qualified by materiality) as of such earlier date, and except that for
purposes of this Section 4(c)(iv), the representations and warranties contained in subsections (a) and (b) of Section 6.05 of the
Credit Agreement shall be deemed to refer to the most recent financial statements furnished pursuant to subsections (a) and (b),
respectively, of Section 7.01 of the Credit Agreement.

(v)    After giving effect to this Amendment, no Default has occurred and is continuing or would result from the
transactions contemplated by this Amendment.

(vi)    The Persons signing this Amendment as Guarantors include all of the Subsidiaries existing as of the Sixth
Amendment Effective Date that are required to become Guarantors pursuant to the Credit Agreement on or prior to the Sixth
Amendment Effective Date.

(d)    Each Incremental Term Loan Lender (i) represents and warrants that (A) it has full power and authority, and has taken all
action necessary, to execute and deliver this Amendment and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and to become an
Incremental Term Loan Lender under the Credit Agreement, (B) it meets all requirements of an Eligible Assignee under the Credit
Agreement (subject to receipt of such consents as may be required under the Credit Agreement), (C) from and after the Sixth
Amendment Effective Date, it shall be bound by the provisions of the Credit Agreement as an Incremental Term Loan Lender
thereunder and shall have the obligations of an Incremental Term Loan Lender thereunder, (D) it has received a copy of the Credit
Agreement, together with copies of the most recent financial statements delivered pursuant to Section 7.01 of the Credit Agreement,
and such other documents and information as it has deemed appropriate to make its own credit analysis and decision to enter into this
Amendment and become an Incremental Term Loan Lender under the Credit Agreement on the basis of which it has made such
analysis and decision independently and without reliance on the Administrative Agent or any other Incremental Term Loan Lender, and
(E) if it is a Foreign Lender, it has delivered any documentation required to be delivered by it pursuant to the terms of the Credit
Agreement; and (ii) agrees that (A) it will, independently and without reliance on the Administrative Agent or any other Lender, and
based on such documents and information as it shall deem appropriate at the time, continue to make its own credit decisions in taking
or not taking action under the Loan Documents, and (B) it will perform in accordance with their terms all of the obligations which by
the terms of the Loan Documents are required to be performed by it as an Incremental Term Loan Lender.

(e)    Each of the Administrative Agent and the Loan Parties agrees that, as of the Sixth Amendment Effective Date, each
Incremental Term Loan Lender shall (i) be a party to the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, (ii) be an “Incremental
Term Loan Lender” for all purposes of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and (iii) have the rights and obligations of
an Incremental Term Loan Lender under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

(f)    The address of each Incremental Term Loan Lender for purposes of all notices and other communications is as set forth on
the Administrative Questionnaire delivered by such Incremental Term Loan Lender to the Administrative Agent.

(g)    Each Lender party hereto represents and warrants that, after giving effect to this Agreement, the representations and
warranties of such Lender set forth in the Credit Agreement (as amended by this Amendment) are true and correct as of the Sixth
Amendment Effective Date. Each Lender party hereto hereby agrees to comply with the covenants applicable to such Lender set forth
in the Credit Agreement (as amended by this Amendment).

(h)    This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the various parties hereto in separate
counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same
instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Amendment by telecopy or in any other electronic format (such as .pdf format)
shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed original counterpart of this Amendment.

(i)    This Amendment is a Loan Document, a Lender Joinder Agreement and an Incremental Facility Amendment for all
purposes. The execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not, except as expressly provided herein, operate as a
waiver of any right, power or remedy of any Lender or the Administrative Agent under any of the Loan Documents, nor, except as
expressly provided herein, constitute a waiver or amendment of any provision of any of the Loan Documents. Upon the effectiveness
hereof, all references to the Credit Agreement set forth in any other agreement or instrument shall, unless otherwise specifically
provided, be references to the Credit Agreement as amended hereby.



(j)    THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (INCLUDING SECTION 5-1401 AND SECTION 5-1402 OF THE GENERAL
OBLIGATIONS LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK) WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES
THAT WOULD REQUIRE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION. THIS AMENDMENT SHALL
BE FURTHER SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SECTIONS 11.14 AND 11.15 OF THE CREDIT
AGREEMENT, THE TERMS OF WHICH ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE AS IF FULLY SET FORTH
HEREIN.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused a counterpart of this Amendment to be duly executed and delivered by
a duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

COMPANY:            FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,
a Georgia limited liability company

By:/s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steve Pisciotta
Title: Treasurer

PARENT:            FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steve Pisciotta
Title: Treasurer

DESIGNATED
BORROWERS:            FLEETCOR UK ACQUISITION LIMITED,

a private limited company registered in England and Wales

By: /s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steve Pisciotta
Title: Director

ALLSTAR BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED,
a private limited company registered in England and Wales

By: /s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steve Pisciotta
Title: Director

BUSINESS FUEL CARDS PTY LTD (formerly FleetCor Technologies Australia Pty Ltd),
a proprietary limited company registered in Australia, in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act
2001 (Cth)
ACN 161 721 106

By: /s/Eric Dey    
Name: Eric Dey
Title: Director

By: /s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steve Pisciotta
Title: Director
FLEETCOR TECHNOLOGIES NEW ZEALAND LIMITED,
a company registered in New Zealand

By: /s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steven Joseph Pisciotta
Title: Director

FLEETCOR LUXEMBOURG HOLDING2,
a société à responsabilité limitée incorporated under the laws of Luxembourg



By: /s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steve Pisciotta
Title: Type A Manager

ADDITIONAL
BORROWER:            CAMBRIDGE MERCANTILE CORP. (U.S.A.),

a Delaware corporation

By: /s/Gary McDonald
Name: Gary McDonald
Title: President

GUARANTORS:        CFN HOLDING CO.,
a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steve Pisciotta
Title: Treasurer

CLC GROUP, INC.,
a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steve Pisciotta
Title: Treasurer

CORPORATE LODGING CONSULTANTS, INC.,
a Kansas corporation

By: /s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steve Pisciotta
Title: Treasurer

CREW TRANSPORTATION SPECIALISTS, INC.,
a Kansas corporation

By: /s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steve Pisciotta
Title: Treasurer

MANNATEC, INC.,
a Georgia corporation

By: /s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steve Pisciotta
Title: Treasurer

FLEETCOR FUEL CARDS LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: /s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steve Pisciotta    
Title: Treasurer    

PACIFIC PRIDE SERVICES, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: /s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steve Pisciotta
Title: Treasurer

NVOICEPAY, INC.,
an Oregon corporation



By: /s/ Steve Pisciotta
Name: Steve Pisciotta
Title: Treasurer

FCHC HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: /s/ John Coughlin
Name: John Coughlin
Title: President    

COMDATA INC.,
a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ Robert E. Kribbs    
Name: Robert E. Kribbs    
Title: Vice President    

COMDATA TN, INC.,
a Tennessee corporation

By: /s/ Robert E. Kribbs    
Name: Robert E. Kribbs    
Title: Vice President

COMDATA NETWORK, INC. OF CALIFORNIA,
a California corporation

By: /s/ Robert E. Kribbs    
Name:    Robert E. Kribbs    
Title: Vice President

CAMBRIDGE MERCANTILE CORP. (NEVADA),
a Delaware corporation

By: /s/ Michael Rockouski
Name: Michael Rockouski
Title: President

    
ADMINISTRATIVE
AGENT:            BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

By: /s/ Felicia Brinson
Name: Felicia Brinson
Title: Assistant Vice President

LENDERS:            BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as a Lender, Swing Line Lender and L/C Issuer

By: /s/ Ryan Maples
Name: Ryan Maples    
Title: Sr. Vice President

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
as a Lender

By: /s/ Jonathan Malden    
Name: Jonathan Malden
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory



WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
as a Lender

By: /s/ Tiffany Calloway
Name: Tiffany Calloway
Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule I

INCREMENTAL TERM LOAN COMMITMENTS AND APPLICABLE PERCENTAGES

LENDER INCREMENTAL TERM
LOAN COMMITMENT

APPLICABLE PERCENTAGE
OF INCREMENTAL TERM

LOAN COMMITMENTS

Capital One, National Association $104,100,000.00 14.871428570 %

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association $90,205,650.16 12.886521450 %

TD Bank, N.A. $68,761,296.40 9.823042343 %

The Bank of Nova Scotia $50,000,000.00 7.142857143 %

Santander Bank, National Association $50,000,000.00 7.142857143 %

Bank of America, N.A. $37,883,655.94 5.411950849 %

MUFG Bank, Ltd. (f/k/a The Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd.) $33,000,000.00 4.714285714 %

PNC Bank, National Association $33,000,000.00 4.714285714 %

State Bank of India, New York Branch $30,000,000.00 4.285714286 %

BMO Harris Bank, N.A. $27,930,673.00 3.990096143 %

Fifth Third Bank $25,000,000.00 3.571428571 %

Mizuho Bank, LTD. $25,000,000.00 3.571428571 %

Regions Bank $25,000,000.00 3.571428571 %

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. $25,000,000.00 3.571428571 %

Synovus Bank $10,994,227.41 1.570603916 %

Crédit Industriel et Commercial, New York Branch $10,000,000.00 1.428571429 %

First Commercial Bank, LTD., New York Branch $10,000,000.00 1.428571429 %

MidFirst Bank $10,000,000.00 1.428571429 %

People's United Bank, National Association $10,000,000.00 1.428571429 %

Royal Bank of Canada $7,481,315.23 1.068759319 %

Eastern Bank $6,000,000.00 0.857142857 %

Flushing Bank $5,643,181.86 0.806168837 %

The Huntington National Bank $5,000,000.00 0.714285714 %

TOTAL: $700,000,000.00 100.000000000 %



Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Ronald F. Clarke, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of FleetCor Technologies, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant
and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during
the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter
(the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.
 

/s/ Ronald F. Clarke
Ronald F. Clarke
Chief Executive Officer

August 9, 2019



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Eric R. Dey, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of FleetCor Technologies, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant
and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during
the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter
(the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.
 

/s/ Eric R. Dey
Eric R. Dey
Chief Financial Officer

August 9, 2019



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

(18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350)

In connection with the Quarterly Report of FleetCor Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), on Form 10-Q for the period ended
June 30, 2019, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), Ronald F. Clarke, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, does hereby
certify, pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (18 U.S.C. § 1350), that to his knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

/s/ Ronald F. Clarke
Ronald F. Clarke
Chief Executive Officer

August 9, 2019

[A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to FleetCor Technologies, Inc. and will be retained by FleetCor
Technologies, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.]



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

(18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350)

In connection with the Quarterly Report of FleetCor Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), on Form 10-Q for the period ended
June 30, 2019, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), Eric R. Dey, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, does hereby
certify, pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (18 U.S.C. § 1350), that to his knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

/s/ Eric R. Dey
Eric R. Dey
Chief Financial Officer

August 9, 2019

[A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to FleetCor Technologies, Inc. and will be retained by FleetCor
Technologies, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.]


